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COLLEGIATE SEASON RECORDS

Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G R Avg.
Candace Wells, Miles (1) 2003 Jr. 27 54 200
AT-BATS Allyson Wolff, St. Joseph’s (L.L.) (IlI) 1999  So. 34 68  2.00
o Shannan Fish, Mt. St. Mary (NY) (Ill 1997  Jr 18 36 200
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G AB | 3Toria Bartelle, Virginia Union (Il 1997  Fr. 23 46 200
Lindsay Schutzler, Tennessee (I) 2005 So. 82 270 Danielle Jones, Norfolk St. (II) 1996 Fr. 28 56  2.00
Trish Charbonneau, Ill.-Chicago (1) 1997 Jr. 80 264  Shannon Dugan, Salve Regina (Ill) 1994 Sr. 21 42 200
Julie Smith, Fresno St. (1) 1990 Jr. 77 263  Christine Vlahakis, Old Westbury (1ll) 1993 Jr. 15 30 200
Barbara Jordan, CSUN (I1) 1985 So. 80 262  Marietta Calder, Mt. St. Mary (NY) (1ll) 1996 Sr. 18 3B 194
Shawna Feldt, Oregon St. (1) 1999 So. 72 259  Raynette Savoy, Bowie St. (Il) 1998 Sr. 27 52 193
Jennifer Tiffany, IIl.-Chicago (1) 1999 Fr. 84 259  Kenyona Johnson, Miles (1) 2006 Fr. 38 73 192
Nikki Flynn, North Dakota St. (1l) 1998 So. 79 259  Kiisty Pfister, La Roche (IIl) 2000  So. 31 5 1.9
Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (1) 2000 Jr. 78 257  Cheryl Bogues, N.C. Central (1) 1992 Jr. 29 55  1.90
Kathy Mayer, Fresno St. (1) 1989 Sr. 72 255  Kathy Dobrunz, Martin Luther (II1) 1996 Sr. 19 36 189
Kaleo Eldridge, California (1) 2002 Fr. 75 254 Monnette Frye, Winston-Salem (1) 1998  So. 28 53 189
Tiffany Haas, Michigan (1) 2005 Jr. 72 253  Devonia Nixon, Saint Augustine’s (Il) 1994 Sr. 28 53 1.89
Amy Chellevold, Arizona (1) 1995 Sr. 72 253 L'Tanya Samuels, Winston-Salem (1) 1998  So. 27 51 1.89
Jeanne Tostenson, Augustana (SD) (1l) 1993 Jr. 72 252
Edel Leyden, lL-Chicago (1) 1999 Fr. 83 251 RUNS
Nicole Barber, Georgia (I) 2002 So. 76 250 A
Keisha Shepperson, East Carolina (1) 2000 Jr. 77 250 Player, Team (PIVIS'on) Year cl G R
Martha Noffsinger, Fresno St. (1) 1990 Sr. 77 250 Jenny Daiton, Arizona () 1995 Jr 72 101
Kathy Mayer, Fresno St. (1) 1988 Jr 72 250 Nllkkl Flynn-Gregg, Norfrh Dakota St. (Il) 2000 Sr. 78 98
Kim Waleszonia, Florida (1) 2008 Jr 75 249  Alison McCutcheon, Arizona (1) 1998 Sr. 4l 97
Shanita Black, Ga. Southern () 2006 s 70 249 Kelly Kretschman, Alabama () 1998 Fr. 67 94
Tiff Tootle, South Carolina (1) 1992 Jr 67 249 Jen Yee, Georgia Tech () 2010 Sr. 62 93
Teri Eagleston, Sacramento St. (1) 1989 So. 76 249 Amy Chellevold, Arizona (1) 1995 Sr. 72 89
Emily Carosone, Auburn (1) 2015 Jr. 67 88
BATTING AVERAGE Leah O'Brien, Arizona (1) 1995 Jr. 72 88
.. Amy Chellevold, Arizona (1) 1994 Jr. 67 88
(Minimum 2.0 at-bats per game played by team and 70 at-bats) Lauren Chamberiain, Okiahoma () 2013 So. 61 87
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G AB Hits Avg. Kaitiin Cochran, Arizona St. (1) 2008 Jr. 7 86
Michele Vogt, Wilson (Iif) 1997  Fr. 20 74 47 635 Alison McCutcheon, Arizona (l) 1997 Jr. 66 86
Tiya Hines, Virginia St. (ll) 2003 Jr 35 100 63 573 SierraRomero, Michigan (1) 2015 Jr. 68 85
Sherry Howell, Eckerd (Il) 1993 S 35 105 66 .629 Gaitlin Nichol, Augustana (SD) (Il) 2015 Sr. 64 84
Renee Hellert, New England Col. (Ill) 2001 Sr. 27 93 58 624 Jenny Dalton, Arizona () 1996 Sr. 67 84
Michelle Carison, TCNJ (lll) 1995 S 54 162 101 623 Michelle Carison, TCNJ (lll) 1995 Sr. 54 84
Colleen Parker, Salem St. (lll) 1998  So. 32 112 69 616 Renee Erwin, WestTex. A&M () 2015 Sr. 56 83
Jess Epler, Penn St.-Berks (lll) 2013  Fr. 41 104 64 615 Courtney Albritton, Valdosta St. (Il) 2014 Jr. 63 83
Sophia Rolle, N.C. Central (ll) 1994  Sr. 24 78 48 615 Nerissa Myers, Louisiana () 2012 Jr. 59 83
Jennifer Martinez, St. Joseph's (L1) (Il) 2008  Sr. 39 92 56 609 SophiaBlue, N.C. Central (Il) 2006 Fr. 51 83
Victoria Holmes, New Rochelle (lll) 2017 Fr. 27 89 54 .07 lyhia McMichael, Mississippi St. (I) 2004 Sr. 65 83
Katie Norton, Suffolk (IIf) 2000 S 31 99 60 606 KelyKretschman, Alabama (1) 2000 Jr. 80 83
Katherine Lord, Lasell (lll) 2000 Sr. 34 73 44 603 Nikki Flynn, North Dakota St. (lI) 1998 So. 79 83
Miguelina Reyes, Lehman (IIl) 2006 Fr. 28 78 47 603
Cynthia Hayes, Guilford (IIl) 2013 g 28 8 5 s HITS
2 Gl Elizi e (L) 2005 Fro 197444595 u o MeCutcheon, Arizona (1) 1997 o 66 132
Yvonne Moss, N.C. Central (1) 1994 Sr. 25 74 44 595 Nikki Flynn, North Dakota St. (I 1998 So 79 126
Nicole Cefaratti, Buffalo St. (1ll) 1998 Jr 42 160 95 5% N!kk' FIy ’G North D k ta St (I 2000 S ' 78 124
Michelle Palmer, Sacred Heart ()~ 1991 So. 34 113 67 503 ik Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (1) "
Wendi DeFiippo, Lasell (1) 2000 Fr 34 81 48 593 i Tootle South Carolina () 1992 Jo 67 123
Ppo, ' : Amy Chellevold, Arizona (1) 1994 Jr 67 122
Alison McCutcheon, Arizona (1) 1998 Sr. 71 17
RuNs PER GAME Robyn Yorke, Fresno St. () 1995  So. 69 114
(Minimum 30 runs) Denelle Hicks, Campbell (1) 1995 Jr. 71 13
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G R Avg. LisaErickson, _CSUN (") 1989 Jr 80 13
Allyson Wolff, St. Joseph's (L.1 (Il 1998 Fr 25 65 260 Heather Chantiles, Shippensburg (1) 2006 Jr. 62 12
Michele Vogt, Wilson (Il 1997 Fr. 20 49 245 NatashaWatley UCLA() 2002 Jo 64 112
Tanya Allen, Skidmore (Il 1980 Fr 14 34 243 AmyChellevold, Arizona (| 196 & 72 12
’ Christa Reisinger, Truman (1) 2017 So. 63 10
Angela Estes, Miles (I 2003 Jr 27 62 230 Sarah Fekete, Tennessee (I) 2006 Sr. 73 10
Kristyn Kurzawski, Rockford (IIl) 1989 Sr. 14 32 229 Lexi Ste hené St. Edward's (I 2009 So. 60 108
Jaime Curley, St. Joseph's (L.1.) (1ll) 1998 Jr. 25 51 204 P e ’
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Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G Hits Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G 3B Avg.
Jennifer Hill, Augustana (SD) (Il) 2000 Jr. 70 108  Lisa Sullivan, McDaniel (Ill) 1985 Fr. 15 9 060
Laura Berg, Fresno St. (1) 1998 Sr. 63 108  Betty Dolce, St. John Fisher (Il) 1986 Sr. 17 10 059
Elisa Bartolo, Florida Tech (Il) 1995 Jr. 51 108  Cheryl Wetmore, RIT (Ill) 1986 Sr. 21 10 048
Brooklynn Clark, North Ala. (1l) 2016 Sr. 67 107  Marcia Fichtelman, Ohio Northern (Ill) 1985  So. 25 1 044
Lindsay Schutzler, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 82 107  Karla Alderfer, East. Mennonite (IIl) 1997 Jr. 19 8 042
Diana Burroughs, Albertus Magnus (lll) 1998 Sr. 24 10 042
DouBLES PER GAME Gwyn Jones, Millikin (1ll) 1996 Jr 24 10 042
(Minimum 11 doubles) Kim Kelly, Arcadia () 1995  So. 24 10 042
. Rhonda McLean, Wesleyan (CT) (IIl) 1990  So. 17 7 041
Player, Team (Division) Year ClL G 2B Avg.  airan McCall, N.C. Central (Il 1994 So. 25 10 040
Lisa Lake, Trinity (CT) (lll) 1987 Jr. 12 11 092 Kelly Sciss, Delaware Valley (Ill) 1994 Sr. 23 9 039
Hillary Peart, Lehman (Ill) 1997 Jr. 18 16 0.89  Renee Hellert, New England Col. (Ill) 2000 Jr. 26 10 038
Kelon Whelan, Kentucky St. (Il) 2005 Sr. 25 22 0.88  Anita DeFeo, TCNJ (Ill) 1998 Sr. 39 15 038
Jen Quimby, Chatham (IIl) 2005 Fr. 19 16 0.84  Stephanie Batts, Virginia Union (II) 1990 Jr. 26 10 0.38
Katy Decker, Lawrence (Ill) 1992 Sr. 16 12 0.75  Karen Borrosso, Molloy (1) 1990 Sr. 26 10 0.38
Angela Estes, Miles (Il) 2003 Jr. 27 20 0.74  Peggy Schmitt, Coe (Ill) 1986 Fr. 29 1 038
Suzanne Mathias, Davis & Elkins (I1) 1994 Fr. 30 22 0.73  Sandy Wise, SCAD (lll) 1997 Fr. 24 9 038
Tara Dempsey, Lehman (lll) 2000 Fr. 25 18 0.72  Kelli Summers, Shepherd (Il) 1991 Jr. 40 15  0.38
Kerrigan Dura, Eureka (I1l) 2016 Fr. 38 27 0.71  Jody Finch, Wheaton (IL) (ll) 1985 Sr. 19 7 037
Erica Petersen, Suffolk (1ll) 1996 Jr. 24 17 0.71  Jennifer Albrizio, Wagner () 1984  So. 19 7 037
Erica Petersen, Suffolk (1ll) 1994 Fr. 22 15 068
Sophia Chiavatti, Alfred (1ll) 2015  So. 39 26 067 TRIPLES
Donika Altamirano, N.M. Highlands (lf) 1994 Jr. 42 28 067 -
Kim Sears, Wheaton (MA) (Il 1998 So. 50 33 06 laver Team (Division) Year  Cl. G 3B
Julia Best, Methodist (lIf) 1999 So. 44 29 066 Carly Searles, Trine (Ill) 2014 Jr 49 17
Becky Bliss, Springfield (Il 1996 J. 38 25 066 DiannaKorcak, Jacksonville (1) 2004 Sr. 64 17
Dina Terciera, Wheaton (MA) (lll) 1996 Fr. 38 25 066 Jeanne Hengemuhle, TCNJ(lll) 1991 Jr. 51 17
LaKeisha Wright, Fort Valley St. (Il) 2003 Sr 33 21 064 JessicaWare BallSt () 2010 S. 99 16
Amanda Schaffer, Martin Luther (ll) 2007 S 24 15 063 Jennifer Egan, Monmouth (]) 1995 So. o7 16
Michelle Tarzia, Westem Conn. St. (IIl) 1997 S 40 25 063 Jackie Aiken, Wis.-Parkside (Il) 1994 Fr. 65 16
Tara Dickert, Allegheny (Ill 1994  Jr 40 25 063 BarbMarean, Massachusetts (I) 1992 S. 95 16
Donnalyn Cross, SUNY Cortland (I1l) 2010 Jr. 47 15
DOUBLES Cherene Hiesl, East Central (1) 1999 Sr. 42 15
. Anita DeFeo, TCNJ (Ill) 1998 Sr. 39 15
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G 2B Jennifer Jimerson, Mo. Southern St. (ll) 1998 Sr. 48 15
Kim Sears, Wheaton (MA) (I1) 1998 So. 50 33 Kelli Summers, Shepherd (Il) 1991 Jr. 40 15
Sarah Kennedy, Augustana (SD) (Il) 2017 Sr. 55 32 Tricia Popowski, South Carolina () 1991 Sr. 64 15
Brittany Hyatt, West Virginia St. (Il) 2012 Sr. 59 31 Bekah Jackson, Plymouth St. (Ill) 2013 Jr. 40 14
Kelsey Tillery, MSU Denver (Il) 2014 Sr. 50 30  Chelsea Coenen, Lakeland (IIl) 2010 Sr. 45 14
Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (If) 1998 Fr. 80 30 Sophia Blue, N.C. Central (I) 2007 So 42 14
Kristin Spencer, Ala.-Huntsville (1) 2005 Jr. 68 29 Marci Pratt, Southemn Utah (1) 2006 Jr. 66 14
Niki Toussaint, Colorado St.-Pueblo (1l) 2001 Sr. 66 29 Kim Logana, LIU Post (Il) 2003 Sr. 48 14
Julia Best, Methodist (Ill) 1999 So. 44 29 Trena Peel, LSU (I) 2002 Sr. 67 14
Nina Lindenberg, Fresno St. (1) 1996 So. 62 29  Cathy Bounds, Manchester (lll) 2000 Sr. 41 14
Emilee Koerner, Notre Dame (I) 2014 Jr. 54 28  Danielle Margarita, Adelphi () 1998 So. 43 14
LaKeisha Pruitt, Clark Atlanta (I1) 2008 Fr. 51 28 Sue Sanchez, Chico St. (Il) 1988 Sr. 44 14
Tracy Glover, Okla. Panhandle (1) 2003 Fr. 57 28  Beth Onestinghel, CSUN (Il) 1988 Sr. 65 14
Barbara Moody, Pacific (1) 2002 Jr. 60 28
Zayne Smith, West Ala. (II) 1999 Fr. 56 22 HoME RuNs PER GAME
Donika Altamirano, N.M. Highlands (ll) 1994 Jr. 42 28 .
Kristi Johnson, Lander (1) 1994 So. 62 28  Player, Team (Division) Year  Cl. G HR Avg
Kerrigan Dura, Eureka (I1l) 2016 Fr. 38 27 Camilla Carrera, UTEP (1) 2012 Sr. 53 32 0.60
Kaylea Snaer, South Carolina (1) 2016 Jr. 61 27 Lexie Elkins, Louisiana (1) 2015 Jr. 54 32 059
Sarah Reed, Le Moyne (1) 2008 Sr. 57 27 Jessika Anastos, UC-Colo. Springs (1) 2009 Jr. 42 24 057
Cameron Astiazaran, lll.-Chicago (1) 2005 Sr. 67 27 Alexis Mercer, Armstrong (1l) 2014 Jr. 47 26 055
Cortney Mitchell, Middle Tenn. (1) 2003 Jr. 54 27 Emilee Lepp, Linfield (IIl) 2011 Jr. 54 29 054
Lindsay Wood, Georgia Tech (1) 2002 Jr. 66 27 Rachel Clayton, Bates (IIl) 1988  So. 15 8 053
Jill Burnett, West Florida (1l) 1997 Jr. 65 27 Michelle Zawoiski, Wilkes (Il) 1983 Fr. 15 8 053
Sara Pickering, Washington (1) 1997 Sr. 69 27  DJ Sanders, Louisiana (1) 2017 Jr. 55 29 053
Kelly Norris, Coker (1) 1996 So. 51 27 Crystal Krebs, UC-Colo. Springs (1) 2005 Sr. 48 25 052
Sherry Johnson, Coastal Caro. (1) 1994 Jr. 59 27 Laura Espinoza, Arizona (1) 1995 Sr. 72 37 051
Lexie Elkins, Louisiana (1) 2016 Sr. 37 19 051
TRIPLES PER GAME Jackie Mangola, Ohio Northern (Ill) 2011 Jr. 41 21 051
(Minimum seven triples) Tlffany BI'OWn, PIttSbUI'g St. (”) 2014 Sr. 54 27 0.50
L Sara Albert, Brandeis (I1l) 2003 Jr. 26 13 050
Player, Team (Division) Year C. G 3B AvG. \andy Cames, Muskingum (Il 2002 Jr 48 24 050
Lisa Sullivan, McDaniel (I1l) 1986  So. 17 11 0.65 Stacie Chambers, Arizona (1) 2009 Jr. 63 31 049
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Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G HR Avg. Player, Team (Division) Year CI. G AB TB Pct.
Megan Baltzell, Longwood (1) 2013 So. 61 30 049 Amy Tjaarda, Adams St. (Il) 1993 S 40 122 141 1156
Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma (1) 2013  So. 61 30 049 Wanda Baptist, Virginia Union (1) 1992 Jrn 30 8 98 1.153
Cassie Ruscz, Tufts (lll) 2016 Jr. 37 18 049 Jura Gerald, N.C. Central (Il) 1995 So. 32 101 116 1.149
Danyele Gomez, Louisiana (1) 2006 Sr. 62 30 048 Ashley Foster, Fort Valley St. (Il) 2004 Sr. 38 122 140 1.148
Carrie Roffone, John Jay (Ill) 2001 So. 31 15 048  Jess Epler, Penn St.-Berks (Ill) 2013 Fr. 41 104 119 1144
Cynthia Woodard, Cleveland St. () 2015 Sr. 52 25 048 Miguelina Reyes, Lehman (1l) 2006 Fr. 28 78 89 1.141
Jackie Mangola, Ohio Northern (1ll) 2011 Jrn 41 114 130 1.140
HoME RUNS Julie Backof, McDaniel (1ll) 1997  Jr. 31 108 123  1.139
_ Ashley Brooks, Clark Atlanta (Il) 2010 So. 45 M7 132 1128
Player, Team (Division) Year  Cl G HR  oiphanie Carew, Chapman (I 1997 So. 42 128 144 1125
Laura Espinoza, Arizona () 1995 S 72 37" Lauren Vallee, Bay Path (Il 2017 J 31 15 129 1422
Lexie Elkins, Louisiana (1) 2015 Jr. 54 32
Camilla Carrera, UTEP (1) 2012 Sr. 53 32 RuNs BATTED IN PER GAME
Stacie Chambers, Arizona (1) 2009 Jr. 63 31 L. .
Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 1999  So. 69 31 (Minimum 30 runs batted in)
Megan Baltzell, Longwood () 2013 So. 61 30 Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G RBI Avg.
Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma (1) 2013 So. 61 30 Rachel Clayton, Bates (Ill) 1988 So. 15 43 287
Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma (1) 2012 Fr. 64 30 Angela Estes, Miles (II) 2003 Jr 27 74 274
Kelly Majam, Hawaii (1) 2010 Fr. 66 30 Chris Lamberti, St. Joseph's (L.L) (Ill) 1998  Jr. 24 57 238
Danyele Gomez, Louisiana (1) 2006 Sr. 62 30 Carrie Roffone, John Jay (ll) 2001 So. 31 73 235
Laura Espinoza, Arizona (1) 1994 Jr. 66 30 Kenisha Wiliams, Winston-Salem (I) 1998 So. 28 62 221
DJ Sanders, Louisiana (1) 2017 Jr. 95 29 Tiya Hines, Virginia St. (Il) 2003 Jn 35 76 217
Emilee Lepp, Linfield (Il 2011 Jr. 54 29 Janet Kiss, Hamilton (lll) 1985  J. 14 30 214
Jen Yee, Georgia Tech (1) 2010 Sr. 62 29 Theresa Lindsay, SUNYIT (lll) 1998 S 22 47 214
Chrissy Stalf, Humboldt St. (1l 2013 Sr. 67 28 Renee Hellert, New England Col. (Ill) 2001 Sr. 27 57 2.1
Angeline Quiocho, BYU (1) 2010 Sr. 59 28 Tiffany White, Benedict (Il) 2003 Fr. 30 63 210
Carmen Paez, FGCU (Il 2007 Jr. 69 28 Byittany Garland, Finlandia (Ill 2011 o3 75 208
Jenny Dalton, Arizona (1) 1995 Jr. 72 28 Jaimee Smith, Gordon (Ill) 1995  Sr. 17 35 206
Megan Baltzell, Longwood () 2015 Sr. 99 21 Melissa Iviow, Aurora (Ill 1991 S 35 72 206
Tiffany Brown, Pittsburg St. () 2014 Sr. 54 21 | ola Beckford, Lehman (Ill 1999  Fr. 18 37 206
Courtney Albritton, Valdosta St. (I1) 2014 Jr. 63 2T Sara Pray, Pine Manor (ll) 2000 So. 33 66  2.00
Steph Fischer, Tennessee Tech (1) 2008 Sr. 63 21 Hillary Peart, Lehman () 1997 Jr 18 36 200
Mary Koselnak, Mt. St. Mary (NY) ()~ 1995 S, 19 38 200
GRAND SLAMS Latesa Peebles, N.C. Central (Il 1990 Jr 20 58 200
Player, Team (Division) Year ClL. G GS Tameria Brown, Tuskegee (ll) 2009 Fr. 32 63 197
Christi Orgeron, Lovisiana () 2012 s 59 6 Erica Petersen, Suffolk (1ll) 1996 Jr. 24 47 196
Serena Settlemier, Kansas (1) 2006 Sr. 62 6
Emily Carosone, Auburn (1) 2015 Jr. 67 5 RUNs BATTED IN
Tina losefa, Georgia (1) 2016 Sr. 66 4  Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G RBI
Melissa Runyon, Alabama (1) 2015 So. 61 4 |aura Espinoza, Arizona (1) 1995 sr. 72 128
Taylore Fuller, Florida (1) 2014 So. 51 4 Jackie Aiken, Wis.-Parkside (Il 1995  So. 58 110
Sierra Romero, Michigan (1) 2014 So. 62 4 Jenny Dalton, Arizona (1) 1996 sr. 67 109
Lauren Haeger, Florida (1) 2014 Jr. 66 4 Marti Littiefield, Valdosta St. (Il) 2009 Fr. 65 103
Haley Richter, St. Mary's (TX) (lI) 2013 So. 43 4 Christi Orgeron, Louisiana (1) 2011 Jr. 62 101
Kelsey Neal, Washington-St. Louis (lIl) 2013 Jr. 45 4 Leah Braatz, Arizona () 1998 Sr. 70 100
Alanna Leasau, UTEP (1) 2013 Jr. 41 4 pat McDonagh, Southeast Mo. St. (Il) 1986 Jr. 56 99
Morgan Noad, Coastal Caro. () 2013 Fr. 59 4 Jenny Dalton, Arizona (1) 1995 Jr. 72 98
Taylor Thom, Texas (1) 2013 Jr. 60 4 LaKeisha Pruitt, Clark Atlanta (1) 2008 Fr. 51 97
Nerissa Myers, Louisiana (1) 2012 Jr. 99 4 Stacie Chambers, Arizona () 2009 Jr. 63 96
Gabriele Bridges, Louisiana (1) 2011 Sr. 60 4 Leticia Pineda, Arizona (1) 1996 So. 67 96
Autumn Millett, Rutgers-Camden (IIf) 2007 Sr. 46 4 Michelle Carlson, TCNJ (lIl) 1995 sr. 54 96
Emily Gastineau, Pittsburg St. () 2004 So. 67 4 Darian Dunn, Angelo St. (II) 2014 So. 57 95
Jenny Topping, Washington (1) 2000 Fr. 67 4 Laura Espinoza, Arizona (1) 1994 Jr. 66 95
Christi Orgeron, Louisiana (1) 2012 Sr. 59 94
SLUGGING PERCENTAGE Emilee Lepp, Linfield (1l 2011 b 54 o4
(Minimum 2.0 at-bats per game played by team and 70 at-bats)  Stacey Haney, UC-Colo. Springs (Il) 2007 Jr. 56 93
R Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 1999 So. 69 91
Player, Team (PIVISIOH) Year CI. G AB TB Pct. Jenny Dalton, Arizona (I 1994 So. 67 91
Angela Estes, Miles (Il) 2003 Jr. 27 94 122 1298 Angeline Quiocho, BYU (I) 2010 Sr. 59 90
Jen Yee, Georgia Tech (1) 2010 Sr. 62 148 183 1.270 Jenny Topping, Washington (1) 2000 Fr. 67 90
Michelle Carlson, TCNJ (Ill) 1995  Sr. 54 162 204 1259 nichelle Carlson, TCNJ (IIl) 1994 Jr 52 90
Torrian Wright, Savannah St. (1) 2015 Jr. 39 83 102 1.229
Sara Pray, Pine Manor (IIl) 2000 So. 33 93 113 1215 STOLEN BASES PER GAME
Camilla Carrera, UTEP (1) 2012 Sr. 53 141 169 1.199 .
Michelle Carlson, TCNJ (Ill 1994 Jr 52 148 177 11ge (Minimum 20 stolen bases)
Carrie Roffone, John Jay (Ill) 2001 So. 31 108 127 1.176 Player, Team (Division) Year ClL G SB Avg.
Sam Fischer, Loyola Marymount (1) 2012 Sr. 53 128 148 1156  Cheryl Bogues, N.C. Central (Il) 1992 I 29 85 203
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Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G SB Avg. Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G BB Avg.
LaTosha Stevens, Shaw (1) 1992 Fr. 34 96 282  Sue Rosch, Siena (1) 1988 Sr. 16 23 144
Chandra Edger, Shaw (Il) 1992 So. 37 92 249 Torrian Wright, Savannah St. () 2015 Jr. 39 56 144
Cheryl Bogues, N.C. Central (1) 1993 Sr. 27 65 241  Brenda Bowers, Ohio Northern (Ill) 1984 Fr. 21 30 143
Laura Galopim, Regis (MA) (lIl) 1994 Sr. 21 50 238 Nancy Davis, Swarthmore (Ill) 1982 So. 14 20 143
Lynda Terry, New England Col. (Ill) 1993 Sr. 10 2 22
Christine Vlahakis, Old Westbury (I11) 1993 Jr. 15 31 207 BASES ON BALLS
Mickell Albury, Winston-Salem (1) 1996 Jr. 21 42 200 N
La'Tosha Williams, Delaware St. () 1995 O 26 50 192 laver Team (Division) Year cl G BB
Laura Galopim, Regis (MA) (lll) 1993 o 12 23 192 Veron!ca Nelson, Cal!forn!a (1) 2002 Jr. 73 108
Vickie Shalian, Emmanuel (MA) (Ill) 2000 Jr. 33 62 188 Veromca Nelson, Callf_orma () 2003 Sr. 66 107
Jodi Rose, Maryville (TN) (lll) 2000 Fr. 28 52 186 ValerieAroto, California (1) 2012 S. 65 94
Stacy Booker, St. Paul's (Il) 1991 Sr. 27 48 178 Veronica Nelsor_1, California (1) 2001 So. 72 93
Cassandra Wright, Shaw (Il) 1992 S 37 65 176 JenYee, Georgia Tech () 2010 S. 62 88
Karri Alexion, Wentworth (II1) 1995 Sr. 15 26 173 Veromca Nelson, Qahfprma () 2000 Fr. 74 87
Angel McNamara, Morgan St. (1) 1994 Jr 28 48 171 Valerie Arioto, California (1) 2010 Jr. 63 81
Tammy Swartzlander, Eastern Nazarene 1995 Jr. 17 29 171 GatMoreno, Angelo St. (Il) 2003 Jr. 59 81
(I Devon Wallace, Arkansas (1) 2013 So. 56 79
Leslie Fernandes, Regis (MA) (IIf) 1990  Sr. 17 29 171 Stacey Nuveman, UCLA () 2001 Jr 68 7
L'Tanya Samuels, Winston-Salem (ll) 1998 So. 27 46 170 Kaitin Cochran, Arizona St. () 2008 Jr n 74
Alison Celona, Bethany (WV) (lll) 1983  Sr. 13 22 169 Maddie O'Brien, Florida St. (1) 2015 Sr. 63 73
Taylor Hoagland, Texas (1) 2013 Sr. 61 73
STOLEN BASES Oli Keohohou, BYU (I) 2001 Fr. 60 73
. Rylee Bayless, Oklahoma St. (1) 2017 Jr. 63 71
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G SB Kasey Cooper, Auburn (1) 2016 I 70 71
LaTosha Stevens, Shaw (1l) 1992 Fr. 34 96 Jessica Shiery, Abilene Christian (Il) 2009 So. 58 70
Chandra Edger, Shaw (1l) 1992 So. 37 92 Erika Piancastelli, McNeese (1) 2016 So. 57 69
Cheryl Bogues, N.C. Central () 1992 Jr 29 85  Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (I) 2002 Sr. 64 69
Deanna Dresmann, UC Riverside (Il) 1990 Jr. 58 82 Kristen Rivera, Washington (1) 2005 Sr. 57 68
Traci Wood, Fla. Southern (Il) 1996 Sr. 54 81
Michelle Ward, East Carolina (I) 1994 Sr. 61 80 INTENTIONAL BASES ON BALLS
Bailey Vrazel, Texas Woman’s (lI) 2012 So. 54 75 .
Nikki Flynn, North Dakota St. (1) 1998 So. 79 75 rlayer, Team (Division) Year cl. G BB
Kassidy Tally, Delta St. (1) 2014 So. 62 74 Jen Yee, Georgia Tech (I) 2010 Sr. 62 31
Bailey Vrazel, Texas Woman's (1) 2011 Fr. 56 74 Kaitlin Cochran, Arizona St. (1) 2008 Jr n 29
Nicole Barber, Georgia (1) 2002 So. 76 73 Oli Keohohou, BYU (1) 2002 So. 53 28
Danielle Cox, Florida St. (1) 1999 sr. 66 73 Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 2001 Jr. 68 28
Michelle Ward, East Carolina (1) 1993 Jr 54 73 Erica McNew, Cleveland St. (1) 2016 Sr. 53 27
Elisa Bartolo, Florida Tech (Il) 1996 Sr. 54 72 CatMoreno, Angelo St. (1) 2003 Jr 59 27
Nicole Barber, Georgia (1) 2003 Jr 71 71 Sam Fischer, Loyola Marymount (1) 2012 Sr. 53 25
Cathy Jacobson, Texas Woman'’s (1) 1999 Sr. 64 71 Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 1999 So. 69 24
Traci Wood, Fla. Southern (Il) 1995 Jr 51 71 Katie Boyd, Appalachian St. () 2009 So. 55 23
Courtney Bogan, Va. Wesleyan (lll) 2016 sr. 45 70  Stacey Nuveman, UCLA(]) 2002 Sr. 64 23
Hanna Holland, Humboldt St. (1) 2016 So. 63 70  Oli Keohohou, BYU (1) 2001 Fr. 60 21
Kassidy Tally, Delta St. () 2016 Sr. 54 69 Kristen Rivera, Washington (1) 2004 Jr. 59 19
Shamalene Wilson, Florida St. (1) 1996 Sr. 72 69  Oli Keohohou, BYU (1) 2003 Jr 53 18
Laura Crowder, East Carolina (1) 1992 Sr. 57 69  Tarrah Beyster, Oregon St. (1) 1999 Jr n 18
Sam Marder, Ohio St. (1) 2008 So. 56 17
BASES ON BALLS PER GAME Tarrah Beyster, Oregon St. () 1998  So. 53 16
(Minimum 20 bases on balls) Jamie Smrdel, John Carroll (I1l) 2009 Sr. 37 15
- Jenna Hall, lllinois (1) 2005 Jr. 50 15
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G BB Avg. DeDe Justice, Ole Miss (1) 2004 I 5 15
Ann Farnssgy, Mount Holyoke (Ill) 1982 Sr. 9 23 256 Kristen Rivera, Washington (1) 2003 So. 64 15
Laura McLain, Mount Holyoke (Ill) 1982 Fr. 9 20 222
Tanyg Allen, Skidm_ore (1 1989 Fr. 14 26 186 HIT BY PiITcH PER GAME
Kathie Beebe, Elmira (1ll) 1986 Jr. 15 27 180 .
Lynne Turner, Swarthmore (11l) 1982 Fr. 14 24 171 Player, Team (Division) Year  CI. G HBP Avg.
Veronica Nelson, California (1) 2003 Sr. 66 107 1.62 Becky Mantel, Radford () 2014 So. 52 37 0N
Morayma Allende, Lehman (IIl) 1992 Jr. 14 22 157  Cheryl Wyrick, Liberty (1) 2000 Fr. 62 4 0.7
Adrienne Monka, Northwestern (1) 2011 Jr. 43 66  1.53  Ashleigh Williams, Bloomfield (Il) 2012 Jr. 53 36 0.68
Janine Wuschke, UMass Boston (1ll) 1996 So. 17 26 153 Victoria Batistelli, WWagner (1) 2007 Jr. 53 36 068
Christine Ferrara, Suffolk (II1) 1991 Jr. 19 29 153 Lydia North, West Ala. (I1) 2014 Jr. 49 32 065
Leah Banks, Virginia St. (1) 1998 Jr. 31 47 152  Shayna Burgess, SUNY New Paltz 2015 Sr. 31 20 065
Liz Friedman, Wesleyan (CT) (Ill) 1988 Fr. 14 21 150 (I
Veronica Nelson, California (1) 2002 Jr 73 108 148 Kendra Cullum, Houston (|) 2013 Jr 59 38 064
Gillian Shadood, Hunter (lIl) 1985 Fr. 17 25 147 Jackie Sanzolone, Colo. Christian (1) 2013 Jr. 42 26 062
Stacy Thompson, MIT (lll) 1984 So. 24 35 146 Cassie Emnst, Moravian (lll) 2013 Jr. 42 26 062
Valerie Arioto, California (1) 2012 S 65 94 145 AlyssaNeal Queens (NY) () 2017 Jro 30 18 060
Laura Doughty, New Jersey City (Il) 1983~ Fr. 18 26 1.44  Cheryl Wyrick, Cameron (Il 2002 Jr. 40 24 060
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Player, Team (D|Y|S|on) Year Cl. G HBP Avg. GAMES STARTED
Jenn Betian, Chaminade (Il) 2017 Sr. 47 28 060 L
Devina Brown, Morgan St. (1) 2012 s 32 19 059 Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. GS
Tess Soefie, UTSA (1) 2015 Jr. 54 32 059 JessicaAcord, Santa Clara (1) 1994 Fr. 63
Lynsey Hart, Rose-Hulman (IIl) 2004 Sr. 39 23 059  Julie Carpenter, Texas A&M (1) 1988 Jr. 61
Amanda Clark, Redlands (1ll) 2013 Jr. 51 30 059 Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (1) 2000 Sr. 60
Paige Martin, Sacramento St. (1) 2014 Jr. 46 27 059 Kristin Arbogast, Utah (1) 2000 Jr. 59
Jackie Messersmith, Findlay (1) 2014 Sr. 41 24 059  Wendy Hurst, Ala.-Huntsville (If) 1996 Fr. 59
Tess Soefie, UTSA (1) 2016 Sr. 58 31 0.58 Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (1) 1985 So. 59
Tess Soefie, UTSA (1) 2014 So. 48 28 058 Debbie Nichals, Louisiana Tech (1) 1988 So. 58
Kristina Prater, Ala.-Huntsville () 2009 Jr. 59 34 058 Courtney Poole, North Georgia (1) 2016 Sr. 56
Lizzie Prescott, Humboldt St. (Il) 2008 Sr. 56
HiT By PITCH Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 56
s Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (I) 1999 Jr. 56
Player, Team (Division) Year  Cl. G HBP  jacyn Story, Middle Tenn. () 1997 Fr. 56
Cheryl Wyrick, Liberty () 2000 Fr. 62 44 Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1) 1989 J 56
Kendra Cullum, Houston (1) 2013 Jr. 59 38 Hanna Rogers, Florida (1) 2011 Fr. 55
Becky Mantel, Radford (1) 2014 So. 52 37 Dana Mitchell, Texas A&M (1) 1989 Fr. 55
Ashleigh Williams, Bloomfield (I1) 2012 Jr. 53 36 Mary Shealy, Carson-Newman () 2012 Sr. 54
Victoria Batistelli, Wagner (1) 2007 Jr. 53 36 Kristin Erb, Lock Haven () 2009 Sr. 54
Ba?ley Wallace_, Ar_1ge|o St. (Il) 2017 So. 66 35 garah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1) 1997 Sr. 54
Kf’ilty KquWSkI, E’lttsburg St. (1) 2017 Fr. 61 34 Anne Freeburg, Saint Leo (Il) 1997 Jr 54
Kirsti Merritt, Florida (1) 2015 Jr. 67 34 ghelly Owen, Abilene Christian (Il) 1997 Jr. 54
Sarah Wittenburg, Texas Woman's (Il) 2013 So. 63 34 Erin Carter, New Mexico St. (1) 1991 Fr. 54
Kristina Prater, Ala.-Huntsville (I1) 2009 Jr. 59 34 Teresa Hartman, Augustana (SD) (If) 1990 Sr. 54
Becky Mantel, Radford (1) 2016 Sr. 61 33
Emily Carosone, Auburn (1) 2014 So. 61 3 COMPLETE GAMES
Michelle Reeve, Centenary (LA) (1) 1998 Sr. 64 33 L
Tess Soeﬂe, UTSA (|) 2015 Jr. 54 32 Player, Team (DIVISIOI‘I) Year ClL CG
Lydia North, West Ala. (II) 2014 Jr. 49 32 Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1) 1994 Fr. 62
Tess Soefie, UTSA (1) 2016 Sr. 53 31 Julie Carpenter, Texas A&M (1) 1988 Jr. 61
Mariah Gearhart, Oklahoma St. (1) 2010 Jr. 58 31 Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1) 1988 So. 58
Leina Braxton, Angelo St. (11) 2007 Jr. 66 31 Wendy Hurst, Ala.-Huntsville (I1) 1996 Fr. 57
Mariah Schultz, Winona St. (1) 2017 Jr. 63 30  Anne Freeburg, Saint Leo (Il) 1997 Jr. 53
Morgan Catron, McNeese (1) 2016 So. 59 30  Umekki Anderson, Mississippi-Women (1) 1992 Sr. 53
Courtney Chambers, SFA (1) 2016 Jr. 57 30  Dana Mitchell, Texas A&M (I) 1989 Fr. 53
Bailey Wallace, Angelo St. (1) 2016 Fr. 60 30  Shelly Owen, Abilene Christian (1) 1997 Jr. 51
Kaitlyn Griffith, South Ala. (1) 2014 Jr. 56 30  Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis () 2016 Sr. 50
Amanda Clark, Redlands (IIl) 2013 Jr. 51 30  Taryne Mowatt, Arizona (I) 2007 Jr. 50
Sarah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1) 1997 Sr. 50
Lisa Kemme, Winthrop (1) 1990 Jr. 50
PITCHING Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1) 1989 Jr 50
Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1) 2013 Sr. 49
Jamie Elam, Rollins (1) 2004 Jr. 48
GAMES Julie Fromm, North Dakota St. (I) 2000 So. 43
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G Jaclyn Story, Middle Tenn. (I) 1997 Fr. 48
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 69 Karen Rosebrook, Santa Clara (I) 1993 Sr. 48
Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (1) 2000 sr. 66 Courtney Poole, North Georgia (Il) 2016 Sr. 47
Kristin Arbogast, Utah (1) 2000 Jr 64  Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 47
Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1) 1994 Fr. 64  Alice Astling, Saint Leo (1) 1992 So. 47
Shelby Miller, Southern Ark. (I1) 2014 Fr. 63
Lizzie Prescott, Humboldt St. (1l 2008 st 63 INNINGS
“KAQTCaMAbettb T‘T”ngsse”e () gggz Ssr. 63 Pplayer, Team (Division) Year Cl. P
aitin Moore, Deta St M o ol Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (1) 1985 So. 434.3
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2006 Jr. 62 .
: Julie Carpenter, Texas A&M (1) 1988 Jr. 425.0
Wendy Hurst, Ala.-Huntsville (Il) 1996 Fr. 62 .
" Wendy Hurst, Ala.-Huntsville (If) 1996 Fr. 411.0
Sally Wood, Indiana (1) 1983 Sr. 62
Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il) 1985 Jr. 410.3
Carol Lauer, La.-Monroe (1) 1992 Fr. 61 .
YY" Lizzy Prescott, Humboldt St. (If) 2008 Sr. 410.0
Katie Wiese, Oregon (1) 1989 Fr. 61 o o
. Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (I) 1988 So. 410.0
Julie Carpenter, Texas A&M (1) 1988 Jr. 61 Sarah D La-M | 1997 S 4007
Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (I 1985 So. g Sarah Dawson, La-Monroe (I i :
3 Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (I) 2000 Sr. 399.7
Taryne Mowatt, Arizona (I) 2007 Jr. 60 :
Rh Dana Mitchell, Texas A&M (1) 1989 Fr. 393.0
onda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (1) 1987 Sr. 60 ;
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 392.0
Shanel Tolbert, Bethune-Cookman (1) 2012 So. 59 N -
Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1) 1989 Jr. 389.3
Morgan Melloh, Fresno St. (1) 2008 Fr. 59 X
3 Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1) 1994 Fr. 388.7
Stacey Nelson, Florida (I) 2008 Jr. 59 /
; Courtney Poole, North Georgia (1) 2016 Sr. 378.2
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2004 Fr. 59
Desiree Croteau, Saint Leo (1l 1998 Fr 59 Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (1) 1986 Jr. 373.0
' ' Diana Chalfant, Ky. Wesleyan (1) 1985 Jr. 3720
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Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. IP  Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G SV
Taryne Mowatt, Arizona (1) 2007 Jr. 370.0 Kacey Marshall, Missouri () 1994 Jr. 43 12
Kristin Arbogast, Utah (1) 2000 Jr. 369.7  Paige Lowary, Oklahoma (I) 2017 Jr. 43 1"
Andrea Lewis, Charleston (WV) (Il) 2007 Sr. 365.3  Katie Klein, Wis.-La Crosse (lll) 2016 So. 25 1
Umekki Anderson, Mississippi-Women (lI) 1992 Sr. 363.0 Renee Poirier, Army West Point (1) 2016 Fr. 38 1"
Debby Day, UT Arlington (1) 1988 Fr. 363.0 Kandice Irwin, Chattanooga (1) 2010 Jr. 35 1"
Jenny Hess, Ala.-Huntsville (l) 2006 Sr. 40 1
WINNING PERCENTAGE Brittany Dearing, Willamette (IIl) 2005 Jr 20 1
(Minimum 20 decisions) Chrissy Owens, Alabama (1) 2005 Fr. 41 1
L Andrea Vidlund, Oregon (1) 2003 Sr. 23 1
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. w L Pct. (gt Curran, Troy (1) 2003 Sr. 34 1
Jennie Finch, Arizona (1) 2001 Jr. 32 0 1.000 Nicole Barrett, FIU (I) 2003 Fr. 49 11
Missy Paterson, Coker () 1996 Fr. 26 0 1.000 Sue Claypool, Cal Poly Pomona (I) 1985 Jr. 22 11
Rebecca Aase, Florida St. (1) 1992 So. 28 0 1.000
Lisa Fernandez, UCLA (1) 1992 Jr 29 0 100 EARNED-RUN AVERAGE
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (II) 2006 Fr. 36 1 973 (Minimum 100 innings)
Keilani Ricketts, Oklahoma (1) 2013 Sr. 35 1 972 o
Kathy Van Wyk, Cal St. Fullerton (1) 1982 S 35 1 972 Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. G IP R ER ERA
Courtney Dale, UCLA (1) 1999 So. 33 1 971 Tracy Compton, UCLA(I) 1983 So. 23 168.0 5 1 004
Susie Parra, Arizona (1) 1994 Sr. 33 1 971  Chris Moyer, Bloomsburg (1) 1986 Sr. 18 105.0 7 1 007
Krystal Lewallen, Northern Ky. (1) 2005 Jr. 32 1 970 Tracy Compton, UCLA (1) 1985 Sr. 24 167.3 7 2 0.08
Michelle Duncan, Dixie St. () 2015 Sr. 31 1 .969 Terri Huggins, Adelphi (I) 1984 So. 22 1470 7 2 010
Allyson Fournier, Tufts (IIl) 2014 Jr. 28 1 966 Darlene Lowery, South Carolina () 1983  Fr. 27 2190 18 3 0.10
Jessica Rhoads, Messiah (1ll) 2009 Fr. 28 1 .966 Debbie Doom, UCLA (I) 1984  Jr. 28 2153 5 3 010
Rose Kalisak, TCNJ (IIl) 1984 So. 28 1 966 Debbie Tidy, Sacred Heart () 1985 So. 31 193.0 9 3 on
Courtney Allen, Messiah (I1l) 2016 Sr. 27 1 .964 Missy Paterson, Coker (Il) 1996  Fr. 30 165.0 9 3 013
Becky Koenig, TCNJ (1ll) 1992 So. 27 1 964 DebraRozier, USC Upstate (II) 1991  Jr. 17 1023 12 2 014
Allyson Fournier, Tufts (IIl) 2013 So. 25 1 961 Lisa Fernandez, UCLA (l) 1992 Jr. 30 196.3 7 4 014
Mackenzie Audas, UCF (1) 2015 Sr. 24 1 960 Debbie Tidy, Sacred Heart (Il) 1987 Sr. 37 2297 M 5 015
Erine Grove, TCNJ (Ill) 1994 Sr. 24 1 960 Susan Hahn, UC Riverside (Il) 1984  Fr. 27 1837 26 4 015
Robyn Savitske, Endicott (IIl) 2005 So. 23 1 .958  BonniKinne, Western Mich. (1) 1982 Jr. 19 1373 7 3 015
Debbie Tidy, Sacred Heart (1) 1986 Jr. 32 2250 17 5 016
VICTORIES Debbie Tidy, Sacred Heart (II) 1984  Fr. 39 2580 13 6 0.16
- Amy Baudouin, Aurora (I1) 1985 Jr. 20 1200 16 3 018
Player, Team (Division) vear  CLo WL Pty VanWyk CalStFuleton () 1982 St 39 2780 M 7 048
Courtney Poole, North Georgia (1) 2016 Sr. 83 4 930 comnie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton () 1986  Jr. 23 1553 5 4 0.18
Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. ()~ 2000 Sr. 52 7 881 Karen Snelgrove, Missouri (1)~ 1991 Jr. 36 2327 19 6 0.18
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (1) 2009 St 50 5 909 Karen Snelgrove, Missouri ()~ 1992 Sr. 30 1913 16 5 0.8
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2007 Sr. 50 5 909
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005  So. 50 9 847 SHUTOUTS
Danielle Penner, California (PA) (II) 1997 Jr. 50 3 943 L
Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1) 1988  So. 50 8 862 Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. SHO
Lizzy Prescott, Humboldt St. (1) 2008 Sr. 48 11 .814  Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (I) 1988 So. 36
Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona () 1985 So. 48 16 .750  Monica Abbott, Tennessee (I) 2005 So. 34
Courtney Poole, North Georgia (Il) 2015 Jr. 47 4 922 Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il) 2009 Sr. 33
Stacey Nelson, Florida (I) 2008 Jr. 47 5 904 Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il) 1984 So. 32
Danielle Penner, California (PA) (Il) 1998 Sr. 46 4 920 Sarah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1) 1997 Sr. 31
Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (Il) 2016 Sr. 45 6 .882 Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il) 1985 Jr. 30
Brooke Mitchell, Louisiana (1) 2004 Jr. 45 5 900 Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il) 2008 Jr. 29
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (I) 2004 Fr. 45 10  .818  Monica Abbott, Tennessee (I) 2007 Sr. 29
Julie Fromm, North Dakota St. (Il) 2000 So. 45 6 .882 Danielle Penner, California (PA) (I) 1997 Jr. 29
Sarah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1) 1997 Sr. 45 10  .818  Cat Osterman, Texas (I) 2006 Sr. 28
Sarah Phillips, North Georgia (1l) 2010 Jr. 44 2 957  Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (1) 2000 Sr. 28
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (I) 2006 Jr. 44 10 815 Lisa Ferandez, UCLA(I) 1993 Sr. 28
Teresa Hartman, Augustana (SD) (I1) 1990 Sr. 44 8 846 Amanda Scott, Fresno St. (1) 2000 Sr. 27
Hayley Feindel, Coast Guard (Ill) 201 Jr. 26
SAVES Michele Granger, California (1) 1992 Jr. 26
L Amy Unterbrink, Indiana (1) 1986 Sr. 26
Player, Team (Division) vear  Cl. G SV Kathy Van Wyk, Cal St. Fullerton () 1982 st 2
Alex Lewis, Ala.-Huntsville (1) 2009 So. 36 18 Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2006 Jr 25
Alex Lewis, Ala.-Huntsville (I1) 2011 Sr. 40 16 Kelly Schade, Simpson (|||) 1999 Sr. 25
Chelsey Durland, Aggustana (SD) (I) 2012 Sr. 48 15 Michele Granger, California (1) 1991 So. 25
Mallory Aldred, Canisius (1) 2008 Jr. 41 15 Susan LeFebvre, Cal St. Fullerton (1) 1986 sr. 25
Kristen Rowe, Chris. Newport (lIf) 2007 Fr. 31 14
Kellie Wilkerson, Mississippi St. (1) 2002 Sr. 41 14 STRIKEOUT RATIO
-Jrﬁﬁs'gcfygfrvvvaefﬁéyfmﬁi)(") 38(1)2 g: 2471 12 (Strikeouts per seven innings; minimum 100 innings)
Chelsea Leonard, Louisville (1) 2012 So. 37 12 Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. SO IP  Avg.
Amanda Berard, Rhode Island Col. (Il 2009 So. 4 12 Jessie Stavola, Dowling (Il) 2011 Jr. 309 1400 1545
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Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. SO IP  Avg. No HITTERS
Cat Osterman, Texas () 2006 Sr. 630 286.0 1542 L
Jennifer Martinez, St. Joseph's (L.L) (Il) 2008 Sr. 505 2303 1535 Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. NH
Cat Osterman, Texas (1) 2005 Jr. 593 2727 1522  Michele Granger, California (1) 1993 Sr. 9
Jennifer Martinez, St. Joseph's (L.I) (Ill) 2006  So. 315 1453 1517  Maitlin Raycroft, Texas Lutheran (1ll) 2017 Jr. 8
Jennifer Martinez, St. Joseph’s (L.I.) (Ill) 2007 Jr. 345 1653 14.61  Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1) 2005 Jr. 8
Danielle Spaulding, North Carolina (1) 2009 Jr. 338 1657 1428 Kyla Hall, Louisiana (|) 1994 Sr. 8
Missy Paterson, Coker (II) 1996 Fr. 335 1650 14.21 Terri Kobata, Notre Dame (l) 1994 So. 8
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2007 Sr. 724 3583 14.14  Kayla Cox, Tampa (Il) 2013 So. 7
Kelly Kocher, Nazareth (lIf) 2010 So. 277 1373 1412 Sara Plourde, Massachusetts (I) 2012 Sr. 7
Cat Osterman, Texas () 2003  So. 488 2427 14.08 Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2007 Sr. 7
Allyson Fournier, Tufts (IIl) 2015 Sr. 422 2107 14.02  Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (I) 2015 Jr. 6
Danielle Henderson, Massachusetts (1) 1999 Sr. 465 2340 1391 Maddie Holub, Fort Hays St. (ll) 2013 Sr. 6
Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 2007 Jrr 617 3117 1386 Keilani Ricketts, Oklahoma (1) 2013 Sr. 6
Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 2008 Sr. 679 3440 1382 Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il) 2009 Sr. 6
Marjorie Johnson, Southeastern Okla. (Il) 2009 Sr. 425 2157 1379  Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2006 Jr. 6
Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 2006 So. 504 256.3 1376 Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 6
Lindsey Thayer, St. John Fisher (Ill) 2017 Jr. 456 2357 1354  Cat Osterman, Texas (I) 2005 Jr. 6
Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (Il) 2014  So. 408 211.7 1349 Keira Goerl, UCLA (1) 2002 So. 6
Cassie Cervantes, Sacramento St. (1) 2006 Fr. 221 1157 13.37  Britni Sneed, LSU (I) 2002 Sr. 6
Danielle Henderson, Massachusetts (1) 1999 Sr. 6
STRIKEOUTS Trinity Johnson, South Carolina (1) 1997 Sr. 6
. DeeDee Weiman, UCLA (1) 1994 Sr. 6
Player, Team (Division) Year ClL. SO Lisa Fernandez, UCLA () 1993 St 6
Monica Abbott, Te.nnleg,see () 2007 Sr. 724 Michele Granger, California (1) 1992 Jr. 6
Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 2008 Sr. 679 Dori Stankewitz, Fla. Southem (Il) 1987 Jr. 6
Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (I) 2000 Sr. 663 Virginia Augusta, North Carolina (1) 1986 Jr 6
Cat Osterman, Texas (1) 2006 S. 630 Julie Larsen, Florida St. (1) 1986 So. 6
Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 2007 Jr. 617
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2005 So. 603
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2004 Fr. 582
Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (1l) 2016 Sr. 567
Sara Plourde, Massachusetts (I) 2010 So. 556 PuTtouTts
Cat Osterman, Texas (1) 2002 Fr. 554 Player, Team (Division) Year cl. G PO
E:{ﬁ Pé?:trgr?’ g”;ljila‘(’lfl‘)usetts () fggg ﬁ[ gg; Kelsey Hoffman, Virginia Tech () 2008 S 67 765
Moni):: a Abbc;tt Tennessee () 2006 Jrl 531 Kenya Peters, Southern Miss. (1) 2000 So. 76 765
. - : Shannon Doepking, Tennessee (1) 2007 Jr. 67 722
Torie Bunzell, Quincy (1) 2011 Sr. 524 - :
Brooke Mitchell, Louisiana (1) 2004 Jr 5oy Callsta Balko, Arizona () 2008 “ 65 6%
o : Cori Kennedy, Minnesota St. (1l) 2017 So. 71 667
Taryne Mowatt, Arizona (1) 2007 Jr. 522 Tiffany J Qe
) . . y Jones, Omaha (1) 2000 So. 66 666
Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1) 2009 Sr. 521 Gena Strang, Fresno St. () 1988 Sr 72 659
Katherine Burkhart, Arizona St. (1) 2007 Jr. 517 9. 3y ;
Katherine Burkhart, Arizona St. () 2008 Sr S S Lo LB ) a4l Fr. A
' : : Mackenzie Vandergeest, Arizona (I) 2004 Sr. 61 639
Joy Webre, Louisiana (1) 2004 Jr. 68 629
PERFECT GAMES Carmela Liwag, South Fa. () 2005 S 70 624
Player, Team (Division) Year Cl. PG  Shannon Doepking, Tennessee (1) 2005 Fr. 71 609
Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (Il) 2015 Jr. 6  Heidi Foster, Purdue ) 2000 r. 61 606
Paige Parker, Oklahoma () 2015 Fr 4 Haley Richter, St. Mary's (TX) (Il) 2014 Jr. 63 605
Kyla Hall, Louisiana (1) 1994 Sr. 4  Nicole Ramirez, San Fran. St. (Il) 2004 Jr. 66 599
Audrey West, Boston U. (1) 1994 So. 4 Robin Goodin, Cal St. Fullerton (1) 1985 Jr. 64 592
Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1) 2013 Sr. 3 Katie Manuse, East Carolina (I) 2005 Sr. 73 590
Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1) 2010 sr. 3 Deb Baetsle, Omaha (Il) 1994 Sr. 66 584
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (ll) 2009 sr. 3 Erin Dyer, Northwestem (1) 2007 So. 65 583
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il) 2008 Jr. 3
Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1) 2005 J. 3 AssIsSTSs
Cat Osterman, Texas () 2005 Jr 3 Player, Team (Division) Year cl. G A
Gat Osterma, Tovas () 0 o o 3 Megan Cooper, North Datkota St () 199%  Fr. 66 254
Trini y ’ . i Charis Monroe, Cal St. Fullerton (1) 1988 Jr. 72 237
rinity Johnson, South Carolina (1) 1997 Sr. 3 Julie Standering, Arizona () 1988 Fr 79 230
Amy McMahon, Carson-Newman (1l) 1992 — 3 9. '
Karen Snelgrove, Missouri (1) 1991 Jr 3 Carie Dever, Fresno St. (1) 1988 So. 72 229
Viraini grove, ' ' Tiffany Cornelius, San Jose St. (1) 1990 Sr. 62 222
irginia Augusta, North Carolina (I) 1986 Jr. 3 Lisa Palmer, Virginia () 1989 Sr 54 221
Debbie Doom, UCLA (1) 1985 Sr. 3 A ;
Beth Hawkins, Bradey (I 1985 So 3 Dawn Forter, Detroit Mercy (1) 1991 Fr. 65 218
' : Christie Chapman, South Fla. (1) 2006 Sr. 74 206
Sharon Kohan, North Carolina (1) 1995 Sr. 56 206
Leigh Pettyjohn, Austin Peay (I) 1989 Jr. 50 204
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Player, Team (Division)

Lisa Palmer, Virginia ()

Miranda Medina, St. Mary’s (TX) (Il)
Alicia Groshon, CSU Bakersfield (1)
Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton (1)
Kara Krumhardt, Virginia Tech (1)
Maribel Cortez, Cal St. San B'dino (Il)
Nicole Harffield, San Fran. St. (1)
Karen Hopewell, Northwest Mo. St. (1)
Kim Kirk, Cal St. Fullerton ()

Christie Chapman, South Fla. (1)
Krista Holle, South Fla. ()

Kelly Patterson, New Mexico St. (1)

Year

1986
2014
1997
1987
1997
1996
2005
1985
1983
2005
2005
1994

ClL

Fr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.

A

204
200
200
199
198
197
195
195
195
194
194
194

COLLEGIATE CAREER RECORDS

Player, Team (Division) Years G AB
Stefanie Christoferson, lll.-Chicago (1) 1998-01 304 908
GAMES Edel Leyden, lll.-Chicago (I) 1999-02 288 899
. Amy Chellevold, Arizona (1) 1992-95 255 894
Player, Team (Division) Years G Chrissa Landwehr, Augustana (SD) (Il) 1998-01 253 889
Stefanie Christoferson, lll.-Chicago (1) 1998-01 304  Trish Charbonneau, lll.-Chicago (1) 1995-98 274 889
Lindsay Schutzler, Tennessee (1) 2004-07 296  Traci Conrad, Michigan (1) 1996-99 263 886
Jessica van der Linden, Florida St. () 2001-04 295  Gina LoPiccolo, Fresno St. (1) 1988-91 290 885
Candace Harper, California (1) 1999-02 293  Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (Il) 1998-01 282 882
Jennifer Tiffany, Ill.-Chicago (1) 1999-02 292 Meg Young, Virginia (1) 1998-01 261 881
Martha Noffsinger, Fresno St. (1) 1987-90 291 Natasha Watley, UCLA (I) 2000-03 251 878
Krista Holle, South Fla. (1) 2003-06 290  Veronica Wootsen, Florida St. (1) 2004-07 273 875
Brandi Stuart, Florida St. (I) 2000-03 290  Candace Harper, California (1) 1999-02 293 875
Tonya Callahan, Tennessee (I) 2005-08 289  Nicole Giordano, Arizona (I) 1998-01 265 873
Gina LoPiccolo, Fresno St. (1) 1988-91 289  Rosie Leutzinger, Washington (1) 1997-00 264 871
Edel Leyden, Ill.-Chicago (1) 1999-02 288  Stacy Van Essen, Long Beach St. (1) 1991-94 265 871
Samantha uli, lll.-Chicago (1) 1997-00 288  Jessie Johnson, Wis.-Parkside (Il) 1994-97 260 870
Katie Lewis, Georgia (1) 2002-05 287  Alison McCutcheon, Arizona (1) 1995-98 256 869
Carie Dever, Fresno St. (1) 1987-90 287  Christie Hill, CSU Bakersfield (II) 2003-06 250 868
Christie Chapman, South Fla. (1) 2003-06 286
Katherine Card, Tennessee (1) 2003-06 286 BATTING AVERAGE
Veronica Nelson, California () 2000-03 285 (Minimum 300 at-bats)
Nicole Myers, Fla. Atlantic (1) 1999-02 285 . .
Nikki Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (Il) 1997-00 285 Player, Team (Division) Years G AB Hits Avg.
Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (Il) 1998-01 282  Michele Vogt, Wilson (Ill) 1997-00 95 331 188 568
Kristi Hull, Florida St. (1) 1995-98 281  Jennifer Lohuis, Kentucky St. (1) 2003-06 108 325 177 545
Sarah Fekete, Tennessee (1) 2003-06 280  Stacy Cowen, Manhattan (1) 1991-92 87 302 160 530
Danica Howlett-White, Arkansas (1) 1999-02 280  Sherry Howell, Eckerd (1) 199093 138 420 220 524
Nicole Barber, Georgia (1) 2001-04 278  Denise Patrick, Molloy (1) 1991-94 125 373 192 515
Shannon McKeon, Georgia (1) 2001-04 278  Stacey Haney, UC-Colo. Springs (Il) 200508 107 323 164 508
Angela Manzo, East Carolina (I) 1999-02 278  Stephanie Carew, Chapman (Ill) 1997-99 135 391 196 501
Stephanie Hastings, LSU (1) 1998-01 278  Jessica Johnson, Wheaton (MA) (Ill)  1995-98 145 463 231 499
April Jowers, Armstrong (1) 200912 154 527 261 495
AT-BATS Michelle Palmer, Sacred Heart (Il) ~ 1990-93 151 493 243 493
Player, Team (Division) Years G AB Deanna Hunt, Buffalo St. (lIl) 1993-96 159 450 221 491
T Michelle Carlson, TCNJ (I1l) 1991-92, 206 611 299 489
Martha Noffsinger, Fresno St. (1) 1987-90 291 977 94-95
Laura Berg, Fresno St. () 1994-95, 266 957 Heather Thorson, Gust. Adolphus () 198992 103 322 157 488
- 97-98 Cassie Cunningham, Capital (lll) 199700 149 521 254 488
Nikki Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (Il 1997-00 285 952 Ashley Peterson, St. Mary's (IN) ()~ 2007-10 137 448 218 487
Jennifer Tiffany, Ill-Chicago (1) 1999-02 292 950 Staci Albright, Coker (If) 199496 140 448 218 487
Lindsay Schutzler, Tennessee () 2004-07 296 947 " Ellie Tanner, Capital (lIl) 199700 151 459 223 486
Nicole Barber, Georgia (1) 2001-04 218 916 Kelon Whalen, Kentucky St. (lI) 2002-05 119 387 188 486
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Player, Team (Division Years G AB Hits Avg. Player, Team (Division Years G Hits Avg.
Y ( ) g Y ( ) g
Nicole Nobbe, Cal St. SanB'dino (Il)  2014-15 105 320 155 484  Kayla Braud, Alabama () 2010-13 252 343 436
Rita Schulz, Benedictine (IL) (1ll) 1982-84 95 317 153 483  Brittany Rogers, Alabama (I) 2006-09 256 343 A17
LaKeisha Pruitt, Clark Atlanta (I1) 2008-11 192 531 256 482

Tracy Griffith, Dowling () 199497 144 475 229 482 DOUBLES

Steph Brunette, Concordia 2010, 147 526 253 481 .

Wisconsin (lil/St. Norbert (1) 1113 Player, Team (Division) Years G 2B
Katelyn Lovato, Adams St. (Il) 201013 183 668 321 481  SaraPickering, Washington (1) 1994-97 211 91
Staci Doucette, Linfield (IIl) 200912 201 569 273 480 Jenny Hill Augustana (SD) (Il 1998-01 256 87
Melinda Jackson, Fayetteville St. () 199598 127 346 166 480 Nicole Sardelich, St. Mary's (TX) (II) 2012-15 236 86

Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (1l) 1998-01 282 82
RUNS Brielle Reighn, Caldwell (1) 2013-16 207 81
L Ashley Hansen, Stanford (1) 2009-12 233 81
Player, Team (Division) Years G R Emilee Koemer, Notre Dame (1) 2012-15 223 79
Nikki Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (1) 1997-00 285 304 Mary Kelley, Ala.-Huntsville (1) 2011-14 231 79
Sierra Romero, Michigan (1) 2013-16 253 302 Mandy Pfeiffer, Princeton (1) 1994-97 210 79
Jenny Dalton, Arizona (1) 1993-96 251 293 Sarah Kennedy, Augustana (SD) (Il) 2014-17 234 7
Kelly Kretschman, Alabama (1) 1998-01 273 288 Brittany Walker, Lincoln Memorial (II) 2004-07 233 77
Alison McCutcheon, Arizona (1) 1995-98 256 287 Kelly Norris, Coker (Il) 1995-98 216 77
Haylie McCleney, Alabama (1) 2013-16 248 279 Kelii Fitzgerald, Tennessee (1) 1996-99 272 76
Kaitlin Cochran, Arizona St. (1) 2006-09 276 274 Sherry Johnson, Coastal Caro. (I) 1992-95 230 76
Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma (1) 2012-15 220 272 Keshia Shepperson, East Carolina (1) 1998-01 275 75
Kayla Braud, Alabama (1) 2010-13 252 271 Taras Wallace, Dowling (Il) 2005-08 221 74
Katelyn Boyd, Arizona St. (1) 2009-12 257 271 Blake Baskin, West Florida(l)/ 1998-01 266 74
Courtney Albritton, Valdosta St. (I1) 2012-15 216 268 Kennesaw St. (Il)
Jen Yee, Niagara (l)/Georgia Tech (1) 2006-07, 238 268  Katie Martin, Grand Valley St. (II) 2010-13 218 72
09-10 LaKeisha Pruitt, Clark Atlanta (I1) 2008-11 192 72
Chrissa Landwehr, Augustana (SD) (Il) 1998-01 253 268 Alissa Haber, Stanford (1) 2007-10 236 72
Emily Carosone, Aubun (1) 2013-16 251 267 &Courtney Bingham, Midwestern St. (1) 2009-13 213 72
Nicole Barber, Georgia (1) 2001-04 278 266  Stephanie Goodwin, Emporia St. (1) 201215 225 71
Renee Erwin, West Tex. A&M (I) 2012-15 233 265  Catie Funk, Babson (lll) 2010-13 170 71
Keisha Shepperson, East Carolina (1) 1998-01 275 263 Rachel Ruch, Georgian Court (Il) 2009-12 225 71
Carly Searles, Trine (llf) 2012-15 184 261 Makayla Kovac, Colorado Mesa (1) 2013-16 203 70
Kelsey Stewart, Florida (1) 2013-16 264 259 Becca Tipton, Ark.-Monticello (1l) 2007-10 219 70
Brittany Rogers, Alabama (1) 2006-09 256 256 Jessica Mendoza, Stanford (I) 1999-02 259 70
Taylor Schlopy, Georgia (1) 2008-11 252 255 Erica Miller, Bloomsburg (1l) 1998-01 210 70
Sierra Lawrence, Michigan (1) 2013-16 249 254 . . L
Brittany Lastrapes, Arizona () 2008-11 247 g53  &Received medical redshirt in 2009.
Aja Paculba, Florida (1) 2008-11 271 253 TRIPLES
Leah O'Brien, Arizona (1) 1993-95, 97 253 253
Player, Team (Division) Years G 3B
HiTs Tricia Popowski, South Carolina (I) 1988-91 247 51
P : Carly Searles, Trine (1ll) 2012-15 184 48
PI , T D Ye G Hit Avg.
layer, Team (Division) ears S A9 bonnalyn Cross, SUNY Cortiand (Il 2008-11 196 43
Nikki Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (1) 1997-00 285 442 464 Angela Vecchione, Bridgewater St. (11l) 1998-01 182 41
Alison McCutcheon, Arizona (1) 1995-98 256 405 466 Kelly Bowe, Saint Leo (Il) 1994-97 195 39
Laura Berg, Fresno St. (1) 199517-99% 266 3% 414 keri McCallum, Mississippi St. (1 1997-00 247 38
i Kelly Fackler, Lynchburg (Il) 1994-97 154 38
Natasha Watley, UCLA () 200003 251 3% 480 gy South Carolina (1) 1994-97 262 37
Jenny Hill Augustana (SD) (Il 199801 256 381 A48 po ke Drum, Manhattan (1) 1992-95 171 36
Nicole Barber, Georgia (l) 2001:04 278 379 A4 o Eiimer, South Carolina () 199295 268 3%
Chrissa Landwehr, Augustana (SD) (Il) 1998-01 253 378 425 Nicole Barbe; Georgia () 2001-04 278 35
BT RLET, U, () 199497 264 374 462 (yieca | andwehr, Augustana (SD) (1) 1998-01 253 35
Amy Chellevold, Arizona (I? 1992-95 255 371 415 | lie Garcia. Columbus St (I 199598 206 35
Lexi Stephens, St. Edward’s (1) 2008-11 239 369 430 Melissa Ivi 0\’N’ Aurora (Il 1987-89, 91 143 35
Kelly Kretschman, Alabama (1) 199801 273 368 437y ien Coenen, Lakeland (Il 2007-10 149 34
Lindsay Schutzler, Tgnqes;eg h 200407 296 362 383 Nancy Stonestreet, West Va. Wesleyan () 1995-98 189 34
Chelsea Bramlett, Mississippi St. (1) 2007-10 233 359 461 3
Nicole Giordano. A | 1998-01 265 359 a1 Amy Periman, Aurora (I1l) 1991-94 143 34
icole Giordano, Arizona () - 11 Colleen Holloway, Southern I1. (1) 1990-93 192 34
Kelsey Stewart, Florida (1) 2013-16 264 357 391 Vicki Huff, North Carolina (1 1991-94 223 33
Robyn Yorke, Fresno St. () 199497 240 367 435 0 R O VArEne U )
' Morgan Rathmann, Missouri Western (1l) 2014-17 231 32
Raven Chavanne, Tennessee (I) 2010-13 246 355 442 Sunny Litteral, Ashland (Il 1996-99 220 32
A0 (e, e ) 200407 238 351 446 0000 Hengemuhle, TCNJ (Il 1989-92 200 32
Tiff Tootle, South.Carollna (1) 1990-93 242 351 432 Jenna Hefiner, Penn YSt. Berks (1l 2014-17 147 31
Lauren Bauer, Arizona (1) 1998-01 269 349 A1 Melody Mayse, Tarleton St. () 2013-16 207 31
Amber Jackson, Bethune-Cookman (I)/ 2003-05, 07 261 348 453 Sue Killlea UM ass Bostoﬁ () 2010-13 147 31

Maryland (1) T .

Traci Conrad, Michigan () 199699 263 345 389 XPJLS%TJ#TCVZ{PCZ"SEE‘E"%uC)°" (1) fgg?gg ]ZZ g]
Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (1) 1998-01 282 344 390 Trena Liggbn, Lynchburg () 1997-00 146 31
Collegiate Career records 10



Player, Team (Division) Years G 3B Player, Team (Division) Years G GS
Stacy Radulovich, Liberty (1) 1996-99 233 31 Gabriele Bridges, Louisiana (1) 2008-11 248 5
Laura Williams, Georgia Tech (I) 1994-97 213 31 Beth Lawson, Ala.-Huntsville (1) 2007-09 134 5
Joy Pittner, Rowan (IIl) 1993-96 181 31 Emily Gastineau, Pittsburg St. (Il) 2004-06 174 5
Vicki Bartolucci, UConn (1) 1987-90 166 31, Active ol
Marcia Fichtelman, Ohio Northern (Ill 1984-87 89 31 ctive player.
SLUGGING PERCENTAGE
Home RU_N_S_ (Minimum 250 at-bats)
flayer,c'l;]ean; (?I.\Ilscl)ir)h | 2(;e2a1rz 2260 ng Player, Team (Division) Years G AB TB  Pct.
auren Chambertain, Oklahoma () i Jenny Dalton, Arizona (1) 199396 251 576 707 815
Katiyana Mauga, Arizona (1) 201417 239 92 N
Stacey Nuveman, UCLA () 1997 99 264 90 Dora Holmes, Virginia Union (1) 1991-94 102 271 314 1159
' 2001-02 Alia Williams, Clark Atlanta (1) 2013-14 86 266 293 1.102
Stacie Chambers, Arizona (|) 2008-11 250 87 Renge HeIIert, New England Col. (|||) 1998-01 90 299 305 1.020
Leah Braatz, Arizona (|) 1994_95Y 271 85 Jennifer LOhUIS, Kentucky St (”) 2003-06 108 325 331 1.018
97-98 Crystal Krebs, UC-Colo. Springs (Il) ~ 2004-05 95 290 292 1.007
Laura Espinoza, Arizona (1) 1992-95 251 85 LaKeisha Pruitt, Clgrk Atlanta (Il) 2008-11 192 531 515 970
Shelby Pendley, Oklahoma (1) 2012-15 236 84  Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma () ~ 2012-15 220 607 583  .960
Danyele Gomez, Louisiana (1) 2003-06 249 83  Ashley Brooks, Clark Atlanta (11) 2009-12 179 462 442 957
Sierra Romero, Michigan (1) 2012-15 253 82  Stephanie Carew, Chapman (lll 1997-99 135 391 374 957
Steph Denlinger, Kutztown (1l) 2006-09 226 79 Rita Sphulz, Benedictine (IL) (I.II) 1982-84 95 317 301 950
Kristen Rivera, Washington (1) 2002-05 244 79  Brandi Young, Johnson C. Smith (Il)  2003-06 130 390 369  .946
Megan Baltzell, Longwood (1) 2012-15 231 76  Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 1997,99, 264 691 653 945
Jenny Dalton, Arizona (1) 1993-96 251 76 _ , , 2001-02
Lexie Elkins, Louisiana (1) 2013-16 197 75 JerEETe)r(ll\ﬂ?rtmez, St. Joseph’s 2006-08 102 263 247 939
Morgan Noad, Coastal Caro, (I 2013-16 21 7> Stadi Doucette, Linfield (I 200012 201 569 532 935
Courtney Albritton, Valdosta St. (I1) 2012-15 216 75 o
Staci Albright, Coker (1) 1994-96 140 448 417 931
Jenelle Trautmann, Augustana (SD) (Il) 2012-15 238 75 . !
o (B Michelle Harrison, N.C. Central (1) 199598 105 270 251  .930
Jennifer Gilbert, Ball St. (1) 2011-14 219 75 ) ) i
: Sarah Tarasewicz, Wis.-Superior (Ill)  2002-05 120 365 338 926
Maddie Dow, Southern Ark. (Il) 2014-17 241 74
: ] Sherry Howell, Eckerd (1l) 1990-93 138 420 387 921
Staci Doucette, Linfield (I1) 2009-12 201 73 Oli Keohohou. BYU(IY 2001-03 189 450 M8 91
Jaime Clark, Washington (1) 200003 261 73 e (<|)> . :
Kf”ylﬁ”alav gawa". (|)| gg]g]g ggg ﬁ Stacey Haney, UC-Colo. Springs () 2007-08 107 323 203 907
Ao Hugo, Gearga () s R o " Erica Petersen, Suffk (1) 199497 78 261 236 904
perhesrddtiore () 0121 o 71 Jess Ferreira, Sufiolk () 2006-00 155 482 435 902
Hilli;/e'?anssgs?gy el 0 oeon o T Juiie Backof, MoDaniel () 199508 122 399 356  .892
Stephanie Best, YU CF () 2002-05 279 7 Ellie Tanner, Shenandoah (Ill) 1997-00 123 354 315 890
GRAND SLAMS ToraL BA.s_Fjs
Player, Team (Division) Years G GS ‘IJDIayell',)'ll'famA(Plvwl(lo)n) 1;:‘;2 25? 7TOB7
. -~ enny Dalton, Arizona -
e %?3“;[; '\If'ocl:‘lg:;‘;'()l) e o 1 Jackie Alken, Wis.-Parkside (1) 199497 264 665
Francesca Enea, Florida () 2007-10 249 g Stacey Nuveman, UCLA() 1990, 3% 264 653
Taylore Fuller, Florida (1) 2013-16 236 8 Amber Jackson, Bethune-Cookman (Iy/  2003-05, 07 261 637
Allie Cranfill, West Tex. A&M (Il) 201215 227 7 Maryland (1) e 0 ’
Jessica Moore, Liberty () 200508 228 T Leah Bratz, Arizona () 1994-95, 271 621
Samantha Findlay, Michigan (1) 2005-08 250 7 97-98
Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma (1) 2012-15 220 6  Courtney Albritton, Valdosta St. (II) 2012-15 216 617
Marisa Bast, Northwestern (1) 2011-14 204 6  Sierra Romero, Michigan (1) 2013-16 253 604
Megan Slattery, West Tex. A&M (1) 2010-13 237 6  Kaitin Cochran, Arizona St. (I) 2006-09 276 596
Meghan Slattery, West Tex. A&M (l) 2010-13 237 6  Lauren Chamberlain, Oklahoma (1) 2012-15 220 583
Serena Settlemier, Kansas () 2002-06 205 6 Jennifer Gilbert, Ball St. (1) 201114 219 581
"Briana Matazinsky, Manhattan () 2015-17 142 5 Shelby Pendley, Oklahoma (1) 2012-15 236 579
Cassie Ruscz, Tufts (IIl) 2014-17 172 5 Emilee Lepp, Linfield (ll) 2009-12 201 579
Morgan Noad, Coastal Caro. (I) 2013-16 231 5  Sarah Kennedy, Augustana (SD) (1) 201417 234 577
Lauren Haeger, Florida (1) 2012-15 261 5  Kim Sears, Wheaton (MA) (Ill) 1997-00 193 572
Morgan Spearman, Angelo St. (1) 2011-14 228 5  Brittany Lastrapes, Arizona (1) 2008-11 247 567
Ashley Lane, Michigan (1) 2010-13 207 5 Jen Yee, Niagara (I)/Georgia Tech (1) 2006, 07, 238 562
Jessica Shults, Oklahoma (1) 2010-13 238 5 09-10
Amanda Chidester, Michigan (1) 2009-13 231 5  Megan Baltzell, Longwood (I) 2012-15 231 557
Dani Miller, Notre Dame (1) 2009-12 217 5 Kaitlyn Bannister, Ala.-Huntsville (1) 201417 232 555
Julie Ward, Oklahoma St. (1) 2009-12 220 5  Katie Martin, Grand Valley St. (Il) 2010-13 218 555
Kelly Strickland, Liberty (1) 2009-12 225 5  Jessica Moore, Charlotte (1)/Liberty (1) 2005, 05-07 227 555
Marley Powers, Michigan (1) 2008-11 124 5  Makayla Kovac, Colorado Mesa (1) 2013-16 203 554
Nicole Farber, Farmingdale St. (IIl) 2008-11 168 5 Christi Orgeron, Louisiana (1) 2009-12 237 550
essica Purcell-Fitu, - atelyn Boyd, Arizona St. -
Jessica Purcell-Fitu, BYU (1) 2008-11 234 5 Katelyn Boyd, Ari St. () 2009-12 257 549
Collegiate Career records 11



;'ayer’E Te,a'“W(D't":m:LM " 2;‘*231': 2; ;g STOLEN BASE PERCENTAGE
enee Erwin, West Tex. - .
Shelie Robinson, USC Upstate (1 2012-15 214 544  (Minimum 50 attempts)
Player, Team (Division) Years G SB SBA  Pct.
RUNs BATTED IN Jen Dean, UNI () 199497 169 64 64 1.000
Ca . . Michelle Stone, Norfolk St. (1) 1989-92 15 88 89  .989
j:ﬁ';'e é!‘lte;r; VXE;ZZ”ES‘“ " 183‘;32 gg‘: g‘z‘g Chelsea Hall, Clafin (1l 201417 190 209 212 986
LeahyBraatz Arizona () 1994-95 271 32 Kirsten Whiteside, Texas Lutheran 201417 134 55 56  .982
’ -, )
97.98 (
. . Beth Laputka, Rutgers-Camden (Ill) ~ 2002-04 107 55 56  .982
Laura Espinoza, Arizona (| 1992-95 251 315
oura Eepho Michigan((l)) St o 31° CherylBogues, NC. Central(I) 199093 114 219 223 982
Stacey Nuve m,a n, UCLA () 1997 99 264 209 Keri O'Donnell, Sacred Heart () 1991-94 134 54 55  .982
y ' 2001-02 Tanya Thear, Moravian (IIl) 199295 128 51 52 981
Stacie Chambers, Arizona () 2008-11 250 293 Sherry Howell, Eckerd (1) .
Christi Orgeron, Louisiana () 2009-12 237 288 Cailin Garmon, Chico St () 200547 12480 82 976
Kaitiyn Bannister, Ala.-Huntsville (1) 201417 232 273 Jamie Keliz, Uindy (1) 200841 228 79 81975
Kasey Cooper, Aubur (1) S = 270 Beth Bayer, USC Upstate (I) 199900 96 79 81 975
Shelby Pendley, Arizona (1)Okiahoma (1) ~ 2012, 13-15 236 269 Kim Hess, Luther (1) 200609 167t 13 978
Sahvanna Jaquish, LSU (1) 2014-17 265 ogg  Missy Keim, Saint Loqls () 1987-90 140 7 73 973
Charlotte Morgan, Alabama ) 200710 264 564 Amanda Baker, Medaile (Il 200508 145 68 70 971
Shelly Rhein, North Dakota St. (Il) 1998-01 282 263 Brooke Tapman, Frostburg St. (1ll) 2008-11 162 62 64 969
Lauren Haeger Florida (|) 2012-15 261 260 C0|by Smith, Kentucky St. (”) 2006-09 133 154 159 .969
Staci Doucete, Linfied () 200012 201 559 Mandy Wilson, Gettysburg (Il 199902 132 61 63 968
Michelle Carlson, TCNJ (1) 1991-92 206 o57  Jennifer Esteban, Louisville () 2010-13 207 60 62  .968
’ 94-95 Kim Bandy, Emory (IIf) 2006-09 172 60 62 968
Katiyana Mauga, Arizona (1) 2014-17 239 255  Briana Gallo, Grinnell (llf) 2008-11 17 59 61 .967
Lauren Chamberiain, Oklahoma () 2012-15 220 254 Alisa Fox, Chris. Newport (Il 198587 77 59 61 967
Emilee Lepp, Linfield (Il 2009-12 201 251  Nina Mqrcano, Wesley (1) 201417 139 57 59  .966
Randi Johns, Grand Canyon () 2006-09 219 249  Kelly Sciss, Delaware Valley (I1l) 1991-94 9N 57 59  .966
Mackenzie Vandergeest, Arizona (1) 2001-04 255 248
Mary Gramenz, North Dakota St. (Il 1996-09 262 247 BASES ON BALLS
Jennifer Gllbert, Ball St. (|) 2011-14 219 246 Player, Team (Division) Years G BB
LaKeisha Pruitt, Clark Atlanta (I1) 2008-11 192 246 Veronica Nelson, California () 2000-03 285 395
Danyele Gomez, Louisiana (I) 2003-06 249 246 g\/alerie Arioto, California (1) 2008-10, 12 256 264
Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 1997, 99, 264 240
STOLEN BASES 2001-03
Player, Team (Division) Years G SB  Devon Wallace, Arkansas (1) 2012-15 220 235
Nicole Barber, Georgia (1) 2001-04 278 o57  Kaitlin Cochran, Arizona St. (1) 2006-09 276 235
Nikki Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (1l 1997-00 285 250  Sam Marder, Ohio St. ( 2007-10 224 232
Bailey Virazel, Texas Woman's (1) 2011-14 208 247 O_I| Keohohou, BY_U(I_)/Long Beach St. (I) 2001-03, 05 189 227
KaSSldy TaIly, Delta St. (”) 2013-16 223 230 Sierra Romero, Mlchlgan (|) 2013-16 253 226
Cheryl Bogues, N.C. Central (Il 1990-93 114 219 Kasey Cooper, Aubum (1) 2014-17 257 212
Chelsea Hall, Claflin (Il 2014-17 190 209 lamrah Beyster, Orggon St. (1) 1997-00 249 21
Chelsea Bramlett, Mississippi St. (1) 2007-10 233 o07  Lauren Chamberiain, Oklahoma () 2012-15 220 207
Brittany Rogers, Alabama (1) 2006-09 256 1gg Hayiie McCleney, Alabama (I) 2013-16 248 199
Jessica Falca, Coastal Caro. (1) 1996-99 227 196 ~Maddie OBrien, Florida St. (1) 201215 245 198
Tiffany Tolleson, Stetson (1)/ 2000-01, 234 195  Jenny Topping, Washington (I)/ 2000, 01-03 237 193
North Carolina (1 02-03 Cal St. Fullerton ()
Michelle Ward, East Carolina (1) 1991-94 208 193 Adrienne Monka, Northwestern (1) 2009-12 195 190
- ~alking Elard Alisa Goler, Georgia (1) 2008-11 256 184
Myssi Calkins, Florida St. (1) 1994-97 265 185 B :
Rhea Taylor, Missouri () 2008-11 238 184 Cg38|e R9||Iy-Bo<:C|a,.Alabama () 2009-12 257 180
Traci Wood, Fla. Southern (Il 1993-96 202 183  Kristen Rivera, Washington () 2002-05 244 180
Kayla Braud, Alabama (1) 2010-13 252 181 Alyssa Lemos, West Tex. A&M (I1) 2011-14 245 179
Erin Pagel, Suffolk (Il 2002-05 159 176  Taylor Hoagland, Texas (| 201013 235 178
Jamia Reid, Califoria () 2009-12 227 175  Dorian Shaw, Michigan () 2008-11 233 178
Courtney Bogan, Va. Wesleyan (lll) 2013-16 173 173  Jenny Dalton, Arizona (l) 1993-9 251 178
Whltney OleSt, Georgia CO"ege (”) 2011-14 200 163 Kellie Wilkerson, MlSSlSSlppl St. (|) 1999-02 262 177
Kathy Ching, Yale () 1997-00 187 163  Nicole Myers, Fla. Atlantic () 1999-02 285 176
MOI‘gan Zerk‘le, Marshall (l) 2014-17 194 162 Maddie DOW, Southern Ark. (”) 2014-17 241 175
Brandi Stuart, Florida St. (1) 2000-03 290 162  Lauren Haeger, Florida (1) 201215 261 175
Keshia Shepperson, East Carolina (1) 1998-01 275 162  Jennifer Cline, Washington () 1993-96 262 175
Shamalene Wilson, Florida St. (1) 1993-96 262 161 &Received medical redshirt in 2011.
La'Tosha Williams, Delaware St. (1) 1993-95, 97 105 161
Collegiate Career records 12



INTENTIONAL BASES ON BALLS

Player, Team (Division) Years G IBB

Stacey Nuveman, UCLA (1) 1997, 99, 264 81
2001-02

Oli Keohohou, BYU (I)/Long Beach St. () 2001-03, 05 189 72

) 2002-05 244 68

) 2006-09 276 65

Kristen Rivera, Washington (|
Kaitlin Cochran, Arizona St. (
I

|

Katie Boyd, Applachian St. (1) 2008-11 196 41
Tarrah Beyster, Oregon St. (1) 1997-00 249 36
Jen Yee, Niagara (l)/Georgia Tech (1) 20(%;690170 238 35
Kellie Wilkerson, Mississippi St. (1) 1999-02 262 34
Andrea Migliori, Stetson (1) 2006-09 248 33
DeDe Justice, Ole Miss (1) 2002-05 217 33
Sierra Romero, Michigan (1) 2013-16 253 32
Tona Callahan, Tennessee (1) 2005-08 289 31
Garland Cooper, Northwestern (1) 2004-07 244 31
Mandy Carnes, Muskingum (1ll) 2000-03 198 31
Cat Moreno, Angelo St. (1) 2003-04 116 30
Kelly Kretschman, Alabama (1) 1998-01 273 29
Monica Triner, South Fla. (1) 1996-99 249 27
Jenna Hall, lllinois (1) 2003-06 227 26
Jamie Smrdel, John Carroll (IIl) 2006-09 152 25
Rachel Folden, Marshall (1) 2005-08 225 25
Megan Hill, Southern Miss. (1) 2007-10 220 24
Jackie McClain, Alabama (1) 2001-04 263 21
Katie Martin, Grand Valley St. (1l) 2010-13 218 18
Tammy Williams, Northwestern (1) 2006-09 232 18
Kristie Pickeral, UMBC (1) 2002-05 242 18
HiT By PITCH

Player, Team (Division) Years G HBP
Becky Mantel, Radford (1) 2013-16 218 11
Sarah Wittenburg, Texas Woman’s (I1) 2012-15 221 95
Tess Soefje, Houston/UTSA (1) 2013, 14-16 170 92
Mariah Gearhart, Oklahoma St. () 2008-11 229 92
Kendra Cullum, Kansas/Houston (I) 2011-14 212 89
Emily Carosone, Auburn (1) 2013-16 251 85
Preslie Cruce, Western Ky. () 2012-15 227 80
Amanda Clark, Redlands (I1l) 2011-14 166 80
Kirsti Merritt, Florida (1) 2013-16 255 71
Allie VadeBoncouer, Southern II. (1) 2011-14 185 14l
Jenn Betian, Chaminade (1) 201417 174 69
Myesha Finney, Auburn (1) 2006-09 214 67
Sarah Yoos, Saint Joseph'’s (1) 2013-16 183 66
Jessica Kusnierz, Bethany (WV) (Ill) 201215 159 66
Shayna Burgess, SUNY New Paltz (1ll) 2012-15 139 64
Brittany Weaver, Central Okla. (I1) 2009-12 194 63
*Victoria Zamora, LIU Brooklyn (1) 2015-17 159 62
Whitney Kee, Carson-Newman (Il) 2008-11 209 62
Cheryl Wyrick, Liberty (1) 2000-01 125 62
Anna Swafford, Georgia (1) 2012-15 236 61
Kristina Prater, Ala.-Huntsville (I1) 2007-09 175 60
Taylor McElhaney, Kansas (I) 201417 213 59
Kristen Brooks, Georgia College (/1) 2013-16 215 59
Tori Cragan, Chowan (1) 2013-16 164 57
Jess Spivey, New Haven (Il) 2012-15 145 57
Lia Romeo, Western IIl. (1) 2012-15 174 57
Cassie Ernst, Moravian (Ill) 2011-14 161 57

*Active Player

GAMES
Player, Team (Division)
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1)

Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (I)/Nicholls St. (1)

Stacey Nelson, Florida (I)

%Whitney Canion, Baylor (I)

Jordan Dixon, Marshall (1)

Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (I)
Stefanie Rossman, Charleston (WV) (1l)

Morgan Melloh, Fresno St. (I)/Indiana (1)

Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1)
Emily Weiman, NC State (1)
$Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1)
Megan Matthews, South Carolina (1)
Keilani Ricketts, Oklahoma (1)
Bonnie Bynum, Tennessee Tech (1)
Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1)
Hannah Rogers, Florida (1)

Amanda Macenko, Cleveland St. (1)
Sara Nevins, UCF (1)

Katie Goetzinger, Wayne St. (NE) (Il)
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il)

Desiree Croteau, Saint Leo (1l)
Sonja Garnett, San Fran. St. (Il)
Jessame Kendall, Humboldt St. (1)
Kristen Wadwell, Louisville (1)

Katie Burkhart, Arizona St. (1)

Years

2004-07
1997-00
2006-09
2009-14
2014-17
1984-87
2008-11

2008-10, 11

1987-90
2012-15
2006-10
1999-02
2010-13
2004-07
1994-97
2011-14
2007-10
2011-14
2008-11
2006-09
1998-01
2003-06
1998-01
2007-10
2005-08

G

253
215
206
204
203
202
200
199
198
195
194
194
192
192
192
191
191
190
190
190
190
189
189
188
188

%Received medical redshirt in 2009, 2010. $Received medical redshirt in

2008 (1)
GAMES STARTED

Player, Team (Division)

Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1)

Stefanie Rossman, Charleston (WV) (Il)

Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1)

Courtney Blades, Southern Miss.(1)/
Nicholls St. (1)

Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (I)

Sarah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1)

%Whitney Canion, Baylor (1)

Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il)

Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1)

$Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1)

Emily Weiman, NC State (1)

Amanda Macenko, Cleveland St. (I)

Sara Moulton, Minnesota (1)

Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1)

Courtney Poole, North Georgia (1)

Keilani Ricketts, Oklahoma (I)

Wendy Hurst, Ala.-Huntsville (11)

Michele Granger, California (1)

Jordan Dixon, Marshall (1)

Morgan Melloh, Indiana (1)

Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1)

Lori Spingola, North Carolina (1)

Mary Shealy, Carson-Newman (Il)

Hayley Feindel, Coast Guard (Ill)

Missy Penna, Stanford (I)

Stacey Nelson, Florida (I)

Years

2004-07
2008-11
1987-90
1997-00

1984-87
1994-97
2009-14
2006-09
1994-97
2006-10
2012-15
2007-10
2011-14
2003-06
2013-16
2010-13
1996-99
1989-93
2014-17
2008-11
2010-13
2011-14
2009-12
2009-12
2006-09
2006-09

W-L
189-34
113-78
149-45
151-34

139-60
120-56
123-54
168-18
53-117
136-42
108-68
118-53
112-49
144-23
145-25
133-35
115-52
119-52
107-66
122-51
129-34
108-58
103-55
124-30
119-44
136-35

GS

206
197
193
190

189
173
172
171
170
168
167
167
165
165
164
163
163
162
161
159
157
156
156
156
156
156

%Received medical redshirt in 2009, 2010. $Received medical redshirt in

2008

Collegiate Career records
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CoMPLETE GAMES Player, Team (Division) Years G w L  Pct.
Player, Team (Division) Years GS W-L cG Allyson Fournier, Tufts (Ill 201215 130 11 5 957
Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech ()~ 198790 193 14945 qgp ey Evans Aizona () o T8 9%
Monica Abbott, Tennesse () 200407 206 18934 178 pping Kissinger, Texas-Tyler ()~ 201417 113 70 5 933
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (||) 2006-09 171 168-18 159 Lisa Fernandez, UCLA (|) 1990-93 107 93 7 930
Michele Granger, California (1) 1989-93 162 119-52 155 Janet Nagle, St. Thomas (MN) (Ill 2003-06 118 84 7 923
Sarah Dawson: La.-Mor_lroe () 1994-97 173 120-56 151 gusie Parra, Arizona (1) 1991-94 120 101 9 918
$Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1 200610 168 13642 149 papjelie Penner, Califonia (PA) () 199598 166 141 15 904
Wendy Hurst, Ala.-Huntsville (I1) 1996-99 163  115-52 147 Kristin Erb, Lock Haven () 2006-09 190 168 18 903
Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1) 1994-97 170  53-117 147 Kelly Rafter, Kennesaw St. (1l) 1994-96 97 84 9 903
Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona () - 1984-87 189 13960 147 gyephanie Brombacher, Florida ()~ 2008-11 147 97 11 898
Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (|) 2003-06 165 144-23 146 Erica Hoyt, Muskingum (|||) 2003-06 144 120 14 896
Kathy Slaten, CSUN(l) = 198386 153 123-33 145 \arigBye, St Thomas (MN) (I) 200508 126 84 10 894
Debby Day, UT Ainglon (JArzona () 198889, 164 11649 144 Heather Compton, UCLA () 199093 84 67 8 893
CO,L\’I r.tnhe\{l Blg td?is) Southern Miss. (I 1997-00 190 15134 149 Reg% I.S(Tlr;)vvartzenburg, Louisiana 2008-11 102 75 9 893
icholls St. : :
AJamie Southem, Fresno St. (I 200105 147 11834 141 gg;ﬁ?, ng;}f?é‘,’j‘f((lﬂ) ]33?81 ]g; 1(7)2 ]8 ggi
Courtney Poole, North Georgia (If) 201316 185 14525 140 uchaie pyncan, Dixie St. () 201215 111 75 10 882
Hayley Feindel, Coast Guard (II) 2009-12 156 124-30 140 Missy Paterson boker (Il 1996-99 153 120 16 882
Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1) 2010-13 157 129-34 139 s Fres Aryizona D) 1999-02 140 19 16 881
Desiree Croteau, Saint Leo (1) 1998-01 149 103-59 139 Liee Longakér UCLA () 1987-90 101 89 12 .881
Stefanie Rossman, Charleston (WV) (Il) ~ 2008-11 197 113-78 137 Molly Rathbun’ Eastern Conn. St 2009-12 142 103 14 .880
Brandice Balschmiter, Massachusetts (I)  2006-09 153  126-33 137 (1l ' T '
Michelle Hall, Coastal Caro. (| 1990-93 140 10445 137 gisie Batten, Texas-Tyler (Il) 201316 157 116 16 879
Morgan Melloh, Indiana (1) 200841 159 12251 135 Tracy Motzny, Humboldt St. () 200407 145 101 14 878
Keira Goerl, UCLA (|) 2001-04 148 130-21 135 Tracy Compton, UCLA (|) 1982-85 85 72 10 878
Amanda Macenko, Cleveland St. () - 2007-10 167 118-53 134 " angeja Demel, West Va. Wesleyan (I) 199598 106 85 12 876
Danielle Penner, California (PA) () 1995-98 151 14115 134 Kelly Schade, Simpson (lll) 1996-99 139 13 16 876
Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M (1) 1984-87 134 114-28 134
$Received medical redshirt in 2008 *Received medical redshirt in 2011, VICTORIES
INNINGS Player, Team (Division) Years G w L Pct.
L Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2004-07 253 189 34 848
Player, Team (Division) Years G Wi IP- Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il 200609 190 168 18 903
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2004-07 253 189-34 14480  Courtney Blades, Southem Miss. (I)/ ~ 1997-00 215 151 34 816
Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona () ~ 1984-87 202 13960 14147 Nicholls St. (1)
Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (I) 1987-90 198 14945 11,3730 Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech () 1987-90 198 149 45 768
Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (I)/ 1997-00 190 151-3¢  1,261.7  Courtney Poole, North Georgia (1) 2013-16 185 145 25  .853
Nicholls St. (1) Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1) 2003-06 185 144 23 862
Sarah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1) 1994-97 187 120-56  1,242.3  Danielle Penner, California (PA) (Il) 199598 166 141 15 .904
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (II) 2006-09 190 168-18 1,240.7
Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il) 1983-86 177 123-33  1,2220 Morgan Foley, Ulndy (1) 2013-16 183 140 27 838
Stefanie Rossman, Charleston (WV) (1)~ 2008-11 200 113-78 1,217.3  Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (I) ~ 1984-87 202 139 60 .698
Michele Granger, California (1) 1989-93 183 119-52 1,202.7  $Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1) 2006-10 194 136 42 764
$Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1) 2006-10 194  136-42 1,190.7  Stacey Nelson, Florida (I) 2006-09 206 136 35 795
Amanda Renfro, Texas Tech (1) 1998-01 195 93-71 1,182.7  Cat Osterman, Texas (I) 2002-03, 180 136 25 845
Morgan Melloh, Indiana (1) 2008-11 199 12251 11617 05-06
Desiree Croteau, Saint Leo (Il 1998-01 190  103-59 11430 Keilani Ricketts, Oklahoma (1) 201013 192 133 35 792
Stacey Nelson, Florida (1) 2006-09 206 136-35 1,141.7  Lizzy Prescott, Humboldt St. (II) 2005-08 165 132 22 857
Debby Day, UT Arlington (I)/Arizona (I) ~ 1988-89, 178 11649 1,139.3  Keira Goerl, UCLA (]) 2001-04 161 130 21 861
91-92 Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1) 2010-13 183 129 34 791
Courtney Poole, North Georgia (1) 2013-16 185 145-25 11267 Hannah Perryman, Mo-St. Louis (Il) ~ 2013-16 174 128 23 848
Jessica Acord, Santa Clara (1) 1994-97 192 53-117 1123.0 Jessame Kendall, Humboldt St. (1) 1998-01 189 128 26 831
Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1) 2003-06 185 144-23 1,122.0  Hannah Rogers, Florida (I) 201114 191 127 31 804
%Whitney Canion, Baylor (1) 2009-14 204 12354 111217  Jolene Henderson, California (1) 201013 185 127 3B 784
Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 2005-08 186  123-35 1,116.3  Brandice Balschmiter, Massachusetts (I) 2006-09 178 126 3B TR
Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M (I) 1984-87 158 11428 1,143  Casey Hanes, Lenoir-Rhyne (II)/ 2006-07, 179 126 3792
Amanda Macenko, Cleveland St. (1) 2007-10 191 11853  1,114.0 Wayne St. (MI) (I1) 09-10
Megan Matthews, South Carolina (1) 1999-02 194  101-52 1,110.3  Hayley Feindel, Coast Guard (Ill) 2009-12 160 124 30 805
Cat Osterman, Texas (1) 2002-03, 180 136-25 1,105.0  Sarah Phillips, North Georgia (Il) 2008-11 164 124 20 861
05-06 Megan Brown, Fla. Southern (Il) 2004-07 163 124 26 827
Amy Unterbrink, Indiana (I) 1983-86 176 9645 1,100.7 SReceived medical redshirt in 2008,
$Received medical redshirt in 2008. %Received medical redshirt in 2010,
2011. SAVES
WINNING PERCENTAGE Player, Team (Division) Years G W-L SV
(Minimum 75 decisions) Alex Lewis, Ala.-Huntsville (I1) 2008-11 133 22-8 48
Collegiate Career records 14



Player, Team (Division)

Kellie Wilkerson, Mississippi St. (1)

*Katie Klein, Wis.-La Crosse (Ill)

Samantha Pratt, Keene St. (Ill)

Kelly Nichols, Notre Dame (1)

Nickie Blue, South Carolina (I)

Amanda Berard, lona (I)/Rhode Island
Col. (1ll)

Kristen Rowe, Chris. Newport (lIf)

Kimberly Jack, Ala.-Huntsville (11)

Mallory Aldred, Canisius (I)

Chrissy Owens, Alabama (1)

Taylor Sigmon, Western Caro. (1)

Sara Nevins, South Fla. (1)

Jessica Cervantes, West Ala. (I1)

Kandice Irwin, Chattanooga (1)

Jenny Hess, Ala.-Huntsville (Il)

Jennifer Sorensen, Methodist (Il

Carley Pickett, Augustana (SD) (

Rebekah Schmidt, Drake (1)

Andrea Zappia, Valparaiso (1)

Lisa Ferguson, Baylor (1)

Lori Thompson, Cal Poly Pomona ()

IKalei Clark, Shorter (1l)

Cassandra Williams, Cal St. San B'dino (1)

Chelsey Durland, Augustana (SD) (1)

Jade Fulton, Saginaw Valley (Il)

Christi Ecks, South Fla. ()

Stacey Nelson, Florida (I)

Melissa Porche, Missouri St. (1)

Bonnie Bynum, Tennessee Tech (1)

Aleca Johnson, South Carolina (1)

Jennifer Johnson, Minnesota (1)

Kacey Marshall, Missouri (1)

)
)

Years

1999-02
2015-17
2009-12
1995-98
2014-17

2008,

09-11
2007-10
2013-16
2006-09
2005-08
2013-16
2011-14
2009-10
2008-11
2004-07
2003-06
2013-16
2012-15
2005-08
2004-07
1987-89
2015-17
2014-17
2009-12
2008-11
2006-09
2006-09
2005-08
2004-07
2002-05
1994-97
1992-95

G

105

88
115
116
176
124

11

168
17
135
123
206
151
192

98
133
137

W-L
22-11
129
11-5
27-16
67-44
46-19

50-16
43-17
29-17
67-12
18-34
101-35
9-3
42-25
45-7
55-21
63-27
56-44
37-41
82-37
34-13
19-13
72-52
42-12
69-20
48-24
136-35
60-48
102-45
26-19
45-52
62-28

*Active Player. IStats from 2014 excluded due to Shorter’s provisional NCAA

status.

EARNED-RUN AVERAGE

(Minimum 400 innings)

Player, Team (Division) Years

Jennifer Martinez, St. Joseph’s 2006-08

(L.L) ()
Kristine Karr, CSU Bakersfield (Il) 1991-94

Julie Bolduc, Adelphi (1) 1984-87

STRIKEOUTS
Player, Team (Division)

Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1)
Cat Osterman, Texas (1)

Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1)

$Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1)

Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (1)/
Nicholls St. (1)

Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1)

Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (1)

Katie Burkhart, Arizona St. (1)

Sara Plourde, Massachusetts (I)

Morgan Foley, Ulndy (Il)

Michele Granger, California (1)

Morgan Melloh, Indiana (I)

Keilani Ricketts, Oklahoma (1)

Torie Bunzell, Quincy (1)

Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il)

Coley Ries, Minnesota St. (Il)

Missy Paterson, Coker (Il)

%Whitney Canion, Baylor (1)

Hayley Feindel, Coast Guard (Ill)

Anjelica Selden, UCLA (1)

Blaire Luna, Texas (1)

Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1)

Jessica Sallinger, Georgia Tech (1)

Jen Mineau, Fordham (1)

Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il)

G W-L
87 68-15

93 69-10
123 75-32

Years

2004-07
2002-03,

05-06
2005-08
2006-10
1997-00

2003-06
2013-16
2005-08
2009-12
2013-16
1989-93
2008-11
2010-13
2008-11
1983-86
2014-17
1996-99
2009-14
2009-12
2005-08
2010-13
2010-13
2002-05
2009-12
2006-09

541.0

540.7
770.7

R ER
72 35

70
104

35
50

G IP

253 1,448.0
180 1,105.7

186
194
215

1,116.3
1,190.7
1,261.7

185
174
188
153
183
183
199
192
146
177
178
153
204
160
167
163
183
133
178
190

1,122.0
996.3
1,091.3
965.7
1,028.00
1,202.7
1,161.7
1,074.1
930.6
1,222.0
1,000.3
827.0
1,121.7
1,029.7
1,012.3
914.3
1,096.7
1,008.7
974.3
1,240.7

ERA
0.45

0.45
0.45

SO

2,440
2,265

2,149
1,860
1,773

1,768
1,725
1,670
1,662
1,659
1,640
1,632
1,605
1,539
1,537
1,482
1,474
1,473
1,457
1,441
1,428
1,415
1,398
1,390
1,388

$Received medical redshirt in 2008. %Received medical redshirt in 2010,

2011.

STRIKEOUT RATIO
(Minimum 400 innings)

Player, Team (Division) Years G W-L IP R ER ERA
Debbie Tidy, Sacred Heart (Il) 1984-87 139111-16 9060 50 19 0.15 Player, Team (Division) Years G IP SO Avg.
Tracy Compton, UCLA (1) 1982-85 85 72-10 6123 32 13 015  Jennifer Martinez, St. Joseph's (L.I) (Ill) ~ 2006-08 87 5410 1,165 15.07
Lisa Fernandez, UCLA (1) 1990-93 107 93-7 6947 32 22 022  Cat Osterman, Texas (|) 2002-03, 180 1,105.7 2,265 14.34
Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il) 1983-86 177123-33 1,2220 86 41 0.23 05-06
Tina Souders, Bloomsburg (Il) 1982-84 72 59-7 4980 37 18 025 Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1) 200508 186 1,116.3 2,149 1348
Debbie Doom, UCLA (1) 1982-85 93 73-16 7257 45 30 0.29  Missy Paterson, Coker (Il) 1996-99 153 827.0 1,474 1248
Lori Stoll, Texas A&M (1) 1982-83 73 54-11 4973 40 23 0.32  Jessie Stavola, Dowling (Il) 2009-12 94 5073 899 1240
Debbie Mygind, Cal St. 1984-85 65 49-10 4243 36 20 033  Laurie Agresti, Wilkes (lll) 2004-07 95 587.3 1,040 1240
Fullerton (1) Allyson Fournier, Tufts (1ll) 2012-15 130 7437 1315 1238
Susan LeFebvre, Cal St. 1983-86 149100-21 8947 94 43 034  Marjorie Johnson, Southeastern 2006-09 118 588.3 1,029 12.24
Fullerton (1) Okla. (1)
Teresa Wilson, Missouri (I) 1982-83 76 50-21 499.0 53 26 0.36  Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (1) 2013-16 174 9963 1,725 1212
Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton (I) 1986-87 70 53-7 4383 34 23 037  Sara Plourde, Massachusetts (1) 2009-12 153 965.7 1,662 12.05
Stacy Johnson, Louisiana 1983-86 138 96-32 968.0 118 51 0.37  Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2004-07 253 1,4480 2440 11.80
Tech (1) Danielle Spaulding, North Carolina ()~ 2007-10 110 5620 940 11.71
Katya Eronina, Amstrong St. (Il) 2003-04 70 58-7 4347 34 23 037  Torie Bunzell, Quincy (Il) 2008-11 146 9300 1,539 11.58
Darlene Lowery, South 1983, 103 70-19 667.0 63 36 038  Sarah Pauly, AGM-Corpus Christi (1) 2003-05 148 8300 1,370 11.55
Carolina() 85-87 Ashlee Simon, Coe (Il 200912 132 7537 1243 1154
Karen Snelgrove, Missouri (I) 198992 122 78-29 758.7 103 41 0.38 Morgan Foley, Ulndy (Il) 201316 183 1,0280 1,659 11.30
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il) 2006-09 190168-18 1,240.7 116 69 0.39 Kelly Kocher, Nazareth (Ill 2009-12 71 4240 677 1118
Kristen Peterson, Adelphi (I) ~ 1985-88 103 64-21 6443 8 36 039  Ajicia Hollowell, Arizona (1) 2003-06  1851,1220 1,768 11.03
Lisa Longaker, UCLA (1) 1987-90 101 8912 7257 59 41 040 Amy Dumas, Augusta (1l 200508 128 650.3 1,020 10.98
Rhgg?fp\émgggees Cal 1984-87 202139-60 1,414.7 168 81 040  jenna Harvey, Wellesley (Il 200508 84 4947 773 1094
Susan Kocher, Bloomsburg () 1984-87 95 71-12 5547 70 33 0.42 gﬂ?gf_'fn;a%féf(/fh'”gton 0 ggﬁ)glg 12@ 1;?2; mgg ]88@
Terry Carpenter, Fresno St. (I) 1989-92 136107-25 960.7 117 58 042  \pconda Krémer Western Ky. (1) 201215 142 7713 1'204 10.93
Allyson Fournier, Tufts (“') 2012-15 130 1M11-5 7437 61 47 044 Megan Bétsa, Minnesota (l) 201417 161 7817 1:201 10.76
Collegiate Career records 15



$Received medical redshirt in 2008.

SHUTOUTS
Player, Team (Division)

Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1)
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il)
Kathy Slaten, CSUN (Il)
Michele Granger, California (1)
Debbie Tidy, Sacred Heart (Il)

Cat Osterman, Texas (1)

Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech (1)

Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly Pomona (I)

Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1)

AJamie Southern, Fresno St. (1)

Courtney Blades, Southern Miss. (I)/
Nicholls St. (1)

Kelly Schade, Simpson (IIl)

Danielle Penner, California (PA) (Il)

Sarah Dawson, La.-Monroe (1)

Lisa Fernandez, UCLA (1)

Terry Carpenter, Fresno St. (1)

Debbie Dickmann, CSUN (lI)

Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M ()

Danielle Henderson, Massachusetts (1)

Debby Day, UT Arlington (I)/Arizona (1)

Brandice Balschmiter, Massachusetts (1)
Amanda Scott, Fresno St. (1)

Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1)

Debbie Doom, UCLA (1)

$Danielle Lawrie, Washington (1)

Missy Paterson, Coker (1)

Years

2004-07
2006-09
1983-86
1989-93
1984-87

2002-03,

05-06
1987-90
1984-87
2003-06
2001-05
1997-00

1996-99
1995-98
1994-97
1990-93
1989-92
1987-90
1984-87
1996-99
1988-89,

91-92
2006-09
1997-00
2010-13
1982-85
2006-10
1996-99

GS

253
17
177
162
139

148

193
189
137
147
215

118
151
173

96
130
167
134
135
154

1563
123
157

93
168
122

W-L
189-34
168-18
123-33
119-52
111-16

136-25

149-45
139-60
144-23
118-34
151-34

113-16
141-15
120-56

93-7
107-25
104-21
114-28
108-35
116-49

126-33
106-18
129-34

73-16
136-42
120-16

SHO
12

Player, Team (Division)

Dori Stankewitz, Fla. Southern (1)
Marci Mitchell, Carson-Newman (Il)
Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1)

Kyla Hall, Louisiana (1)

Sara Plourde, Massachusetts (I)
DeeDee Weiman, UCLA (1)

Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (1l)
Allyson Fournier, Tufts (IIl)

Danielle Henderson, Massachusetts (1)
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven (Il)

Angela Tincher, Virginia Tech (1)
Terri Kobata, Notre Dame (1)

Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern (1)
Olivia Galati, Hofstra (1)

Megan Brown, Fla. Southern (1)
Julie Larsen, Florida St. (1)

Rachel Johnson, Salisbury (1ll)
AChelsea Thomas, Missouri (1)
Virginia Augusta, North Carolina (1)
Kayla Cox, Tampa (Il)

Jen Mineau, Fordham (1)

Brandice Balschmiter, Massachusetts (1)
Brooke Mitchell, Louisiana (1)

Keira Goerl, UCLA (I)

Nicole Myers, Fla. Atlantic (1)

Britni Sneed, LSU (1)

Beth Hawkins, Bradley (1)
“Redshirt in 2010.

Years

1985-88
2000-03
2003-06
1991-94
2009-12
1990-92, 94
2013-16
2012-15
2009-12
2006-09
2005-08
1993-96
1984-87
2010-13
2004-07
1985-88
2012-15
2009-13
1984-87
2012-14
2009-12
2006-09
2002-05
2001-04
1999-02
1999-02
1984-87

107
200
185
141
153

174
130
161
190
186
108
146
183
163
115
134
159
116

54
178
178
160
161
166
175
17

AReceived medical redshirt in 2001; $Received medical redshirt in 2008. PuTtouTs
PERFECT GAMES Player, Team (Division) Years G PO
- Kenya Peters, Southern Miss. (1) 1999-02 253 2,221
Player, Team (Division) Years G PC " Tiffany Jones, Omaha (1) 1999-02 230 2207
Hannah Perryman, Mo.-St. Louis (1) 2013-16 174 9 Callista Balko, Arizona (1) 2005-08 238 2,173
Cat Osterman, Texas (1) 20%25-00% 180 9 Shannon Doepking, Tennessee (1) 2005-08 266 2,166
» - Heidi Foster, Purdue (1) 2000-03 235 2,047
Kristin Erb, Lock Haven () 2006-09 190 8 Jessica Shults, Oklahoma (1) 2010-13 238 2,022
Rachel Johnson, Salisbury (Il 2012-15 134 7 Alicia Blake, Washington () 2006-09 228 1970
Allyson Fournier, Tuts (Il 201215 130 € Nicole Fiola, Cal St. San B'dino (Il) 1998-01 — 1962
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (1) 2004-07 253 6 Sarah Beeson, Stanford (1) 1999-02 261 1,957
Julie Larsen, Florida St. (1) 1985-88 115 6 Carmela Linag, South Fla. () 2002-05 266 1,872
Olivia Galati, Hofstra () 201013 183 S Nicole Chapman, Eastern lll. () 1992-95 196 1,824
Jen Mineau, Fordham () _ 2000-12 178 S Joy Webre, Louisiana (1) 2002-05 28 1,818
Laurel Sagartz, Washington-St. Louis (Ill) - 2004-07 112 5 Mackenzie Vandergeest, Arizona (1) 2001-04 255 1,812
Kyla Hall, Louisiana (I) 1991-94 141 5 Ali Gardiner, UNCW/Florida () 2008, 07-09 276 1,794
Michele Granger, California (1) 1989-93 183 S Kelsey Hoffman, Virginia Tech (1) 2005-08 222 1,779
Paige Parker, Oklahoma (() 2015-17 89 4 Lorin Slade, North Carolina (I 1995-98 220 1,776
Danielle Lawrie, Washington () 2006-10 194 4 Kristin Brust, Stony Brook (1) 2002-05 231 1,765
Alicia Hollowell, Arizona (1) 2003-06 185 4" Monica Lucatero, Cal St. Fullerton () 1999-02 251 1,761
Jamie Southem, Fresno St. (1) 2001-05 170 4 Amy Rothballer, Humboldt St. (1l) 2002-05 250 1,736
Jennifer Mackson, Grand Valley St. (Il) 2001-04 145 4 Shante Jones, Northwestern St. (1) 1996-99 211 1734
Trinity Johnson, South Carolina (|) 1995-97 122 4 Ashley HoIcombe, Alabama (|) 1998-01 248 1]32
Audrey West, Boston U. () 1994-96 104 4 Amy Chellevold, Arizona (1) 1992-95 255 1,718
Karen Snelgrove, Missouri (1) 1989-92 122 4 Madison Zbaraschuk, Mo.-St. Louis (ll) 2012-15 216 1,705
\B/g?r:”l'_fa/jvuk?#:tgrg‘éigc (%aro"”a 0 13232; H? j Meghan Comnett, South Carolina () 2002-05 236 1,697
Debbie Doom, UCLA () 1980-85 73 4 Laura Flowers, Virginia Tech (1) 1997-00 239 1,693

No HITTERS AssisTs

Player, Team (Division) Years G NH Player, Team (Division) vears ¢ A
aven oo Carie Dever, Fresno St. () 1987-90 289 868
Michele Granger, California (1) 1989-93 183 2 e Standering, Arizona (1) 1988-91 277 767
Monica Abbott, Tennessee (|) 2004-06 190 23 Katie Crabtree, Purdue (|) 1999-02 235 681
Cat Osterman, Texas () 2002-06 180 20 Christie Chapman, South Fla. () 2003-06 286 678
Collegiate Career records 16



Player, Team (Division)

Tiffany Cornelius, San Jose St. (1)
Nicole Hartfield, San Fran. St. (1)
J.P. Norris, West Chester (Il)

Renee Rubio, CSU Bakersfield (1)
Catrina da Luz, Cal St. San B'dino (II)
Kara Krumhardt, Virginia Tech (1)
Mandy Uhrhan, SIUE (Il)

Katie King, CSU Bakersfield (1)
Kristen Bradshaw, Wright St. (1)

Nikki Flynn-Gregg, North Dakota St. (1)
Lea Mishlan, South Fla. (I)

Courtney Bures, Mississippi St. (1)
Michelle Schneider, Stanford (1)
Sonja Olsen, Northwestern St. (1)
Kellie Corder, Ala.-Huntsville (If)
Becca Allen, Northwestern St. (1)
Tami Post, Florida St. (1)

Robin Walker, Stanford (1)

Kelly Sosinski, Humboldt St. (1)
Sheena Hellon, Pittsburgh (I)
Jessica Shepherd, St. John's (NY) (I)
Tara Asbill, LSU (1)

Years

1987-90
2004-07
2011-14
2003-06
1997-00
1997-00
1998-01
2001-04
2007-10
1997-00
1997-00
2005-08
1996-99
1988-91
2003-06
1995-98
1996-99
1999-02
2000-03
2004-07
2000-03
1997-00

G

209
218
220
181
247
220
236
285
259
251
231
232
248
208
273
263
241
225
222
267

A

665
656
653
650
647
644
637
625
622
619
618
617
616
614
604
603
591
587
586
582
568
568

Collegiate Career records
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